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FOT8f.:i:'Ol·8'J :>: c.oY'Jll:mdel a)~d ::h·i.ti'l.ll;:;a :':arbcnu' b::.hlC V(~st·,d 
into t,'1') c(lll-:rol 0: t"'jl:~ '.)oro:112.n-:"el (01)11-'-:Y "oU;:;8i 1 rurCj'1.;,~nt to 
the C!oro::.w'ld.e::" (;ounty Coun·"::':;.l ~- ters ani "t. Jrr;2J,._,)~.,~] r;ontroJ. 
Order 1975, the 1:>ermi t au.thorisint; yonr :rl~3 i'~I.t8_illit1:.:; '1. structn:!."] 
-;'iil1 be rassed. ever to the Co~~or:-l:-.ndel ~;01:~ty ~:eurl,;il fer 
.::..dr:J.ir ... i.stration , t~erefoI'e all enC},uirir;s reg:.:rd~nG ,Your ::?e::'rli t 
ShOl:.ld be adir::;ssEJ to ths C ounei 1, ~-Jho \Till also in fuhjre j s :t:t.e 
cmd collnct "Jhe c'...nm,l.2.J. ren rJGl fees . 
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Messrs Miller & Poulgrain, 
Barristers and Solicitors, 
P.o. Box 411, 
THAMES. 

Attention: Mr R. Randall 

Dear Sir, 

OJC:DJN 54/9/47 

24 October 1972 

BOATSHEDS AND SLIPWAYS : OAMARU BAY -
COROMANDEL 

Our District Officer, Auckland, has referred to me your letter 
ot 12 September enclosing a petition, organised by your client Mr B.T. 
Park asking for the removal of all boat sheds in front of camping 
grounds and tourist flats at Oamaru Bay. I presume that this matter 
refers to the six structures on the foreshore at the northern end of 
the bay. 

These structures are authorised by permit pursuant to section 
164 of the Harbours Act 1950 granted by the Minister of Marine at 
that time. The adjoining land is a publi.c road and in each case the 
consent of the local authority, the Coromandel County Council, was 
obtained before such permits were granted. 

The permits referred to above are as follows:-

Grantee Structure 
Park, B.T. Boatshed/Slipway/Jetty 
Housley, P.B. and Boatshed/Slipway 

C.h. 
Whitford, D.A. Jetty/Boatsbed 
Walm.sley, S.A. and Pontoon/Jetty/Slip 

W.B. 
Bathurst, W.J. Boatshed/Ramp 

Approved Plan 
M.D. 12352 
M.D. 13217 

M.D. 13218 
M.D. 13996 

M.D. 13906 

Brown, A.F. Boatshed/Ramp M.D. 14010 
You will note that Mr Park hi .. elf is one of the permit 

holders. This Crown foreshore is legally occupied by these permit 
holders with the knowledge and approval of the local authority and 
I have no present intention of asking the Minister to have these 
structures removed. 

• •• /2 
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2. 

It is noticeable that not one of the petitioners gives a 
local address and it is not clear what their interest is in this 
matter other than their opinion that the boatsheds IIseriously 
impair and detract from the natural beauty of Oamaru Baytt. There 
is no authority under the Harbours Act 1950 or the Foreshore Licence 
Regulations 1960 to revoke permits on aesthetic grounds. This is 
more a matter for planning by the elected local authority which has, 
in this case, stated II •••• there are many places where such structures 
can be placed without doing harm to the pleasures of others. Oamaru 
Bay is such a place. The sheds are tucked away under a steep bank: 
covered with trees and natural growth, etc." 

Thus it can be seen that the local authority was not only 
consulted beforehand but has considered that where persons require 
these facilities there are areas available which do not affect the 
enjoyment of other persons and in such :~~rcumstances I do not 
consider that it is necessary to investrr'urther the petition 
presented by your client. 

Yours faithfully, 

(O.J. Conway) 
for Acting Director 
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. . . 

Hon. D.J. Carter, 
Minister of Agriculture and 

Fisheries, 
Parliament Buildings, 
WELLINGTON. 

Dear Mr Carter, 

Parliament House, 
WELLINGTON. 

5 October 1972 

I wonder if you would care to comment on the attached 
letter from Mr Brick Park, Oamaru Bay, Coromandel. 

Kind regards, 

Yours sincerely, 

Enc. 

. . . 

Hon. D.J. Carter, 
Minister of Agriculture and 

Fisheries, 
Parliament Buildings, 
WELLINGTON. 

Dear Mr Carter, 

Parliament House, 
WELLINGTON. 

5 October 1972 

I wonder if you would care to comment on the attached 
letter from Mr Brick Park, Oamaru Bay, Coromandel. 

Kind regards, 

Yours sincerely, 

Enc. 
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DG:YSMCD Our Ref: 54/20/ 38 ~3 

P. O. Box 1251J. , 
AUCKLAND. 

4th October , 1972 

Poulgrain 
Barris ers & SolicItors, 

ox 411 , 
.." , 

Q . 

Dear Sir , 

BOAT SHEDS & SLIP"AYS OAMARU BAY 
COROMANDEL 

Receipt of your letter of 12/9/72 , is 

acknowledged . The enclosed petition will be referred to 

the Director of Marine , )elli ngton for consideration and 

who will write you in due course . 

ENCL:/ 

Yours faithfully, 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
D. GREIG 

For District Officer , 
M. G. D. 

HEAD OFFICE, 
ATTN: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (F~RBOURS) 

No previous correspondence. 

Enclosed (1) Covering letter from Solicitors 
acting for petitioners. 

(2) Original of Petition - not suitable 
for photocopying. 

The structures in Oamaru Bay Are :-

Item: 

158 '~par'd: B. T. 
189 Housley FE & CM 
190 ~nitford D. A. 
265 Nalmsley SA WB 
269 Bathurst j/ . J. 
270 Brown, ~\ . F. 

Structure 

Boatshed/Jetty 
Boatshed/Slip 
Jetty/Boat/Sbed 
Pontoon/Jetty/slip 
Boatshed/Ramp 
Boatshed/::.:tamp 

....... .. /2 

M. D. NO. 

12352 
13217 
13218 
13996 
13906 
14010 

/' 
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2. 

You will note that Mr B. Park is the originator 
of the Petition but would also appear to be a Lisence Holder. 
From memory of the area these structures are in a corner 
of the Bay and mostly owned by the people who have residences 
to their immediate rear. 

You will note that on 29/6/70 Mr Park complained 
regarding these structures and a reply from your office 
File 54/9/47 of 29/7/70 was sent to Mr Park. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
D. GREIG 

For District Officer, 
M. S . D. 
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MILLER & POULGRAIN 
~atri9tttl'l & $Dliriiors A'~"''" •. .... ;~ -"':"-' 

.• !;." _., .' " R T . • • ~ 
#'~ •• )~. " - "It • 

TaEPHONE 26 
P.O. BOX <4 11 

GEOFFREY ALAN POULGRAIN, LL~ " . 
RONALD RANDALL :.' ~,J - 72 
JOHN MAGNUS R~IE. 4-..,J:.---!r,"""1"PI"",,~"~"";'----";';;";;..rii,,.;--4· · · ......... 19 

The Offioer 
Marine Dep 
AUCKLAND 

Dear Sir, 

Re: BOAT SHEDS & SLIPWAYS OAMARU BAY OOROIiANDBL 

We aot for Mr. B. Park, who is oonoerned in regard to 
the erections of Boat Sheds at Oamaru Bay. He has made certain 
repreaantations to the Coromandel County, but in appears that these 
sheds are under the jurisdiction of the Marine Department. We 
enclose the p~tit1on whioh was obtained by Mr. Park over the last 
summer period, and would be ple:::l.sed if you oould take the neoessary 
steps to have the pet! t10n aoted upon and the Boat sheds removed. 

RR:BJF 

Yours faithfullYL 
MILLER & POUUtRAl.N 

Per: ~ 

MILLER & POULGRAIN 
~atri9tttl'l & $Dliriiors A'~"''" •. .... ;~ -"':"-' 

.• !;." _., .' " R T . • • ~ 
#'~ •• )~. " - "It • 
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JOHN MAGNUS R~IE. 4-..,J:.---!r,"""1"PI"",,~"~"";'----";';;";;..rii,,.;--4· · · ......... 19 
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summer period, and would be ple:::l.sed if you oould take the neoessary 
steps to have the pet! t10n aoted upon and the Boat sheds removed. 
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Yours faithfullYL 
MILLER & POUUtRAl.N 

Per: ~ 



THIS PETITION IS ASKING FOR THE REMOVAL OF ALL BOATSHEDS 

IN FRONT OF CANPING GROUNDS AND TOURIST FLATS AT OAMARU BAY . 

IT IS SUGGESTED THAT THE SAID ROATSIIEDS SERIOUSLY HIPAIR 

ATD DETRACT FROf THE NATURAL BEATJTY OF OANARU RAY. 

THIS PETITION IS ASKING FOR THE REMOVAL OF ALL BOATSHEDS 

IN FRONT OF CANPING GROUNDS AND TOURIST FLATS AT OAMARU BAY . 

IT IS SUGGESTED THAT THE SAID ROATSIIEDS SERIOUSLY HIPAIR 

ATD DETRACT FROf THE NATURAL BEATJTY OF OANARU RAY. 
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iss C. Yeoland, 
19 l.stuary Road, 
Ueymouth, 
~ unum A. 

Dear adam, 

OJC:JM 

23 arch 1971 

DIS T 

~~971 

54/9/47 

Our uckland office has forwarded a copy of your letter of 
10 arch together ~ith the reply ~hich .as S6ut to you concerning 
the erection or boatsheds and such like along the coastal areas 
of the Coromandel Peninsula • 

• e are aware of tho concern of people in the area and in 
other places throughout He Zealand here use of the foreshore and 
bed of the s ea is made for boatsheds, jetties, launching ramps 
and so forth. You are probably aware that the department approache 
local authorities to obtain ~heir views and I would say that it 
is very raTe indeed for there to be any objection from that quarter . 
The department, when a licence is granted, does ensure by ay of the 
Foreshore Licence Regulations 1962 that these structures are 
adequately maintained during the term o.f their licence . It Carulot 
be said that the department is in a position to regularly inspect 
the any hundreds of structures througbout the country but does so 
whenever possible and certainly when licences are to be renewed . 

2owever, the Coromandel County Council has already expressed 
an interest in being granted control of the foreshore within its 
county boundaries and this matter is presently being pursued. If 
the County accepts the grant of control there will be a more 
personal interest in the area and it is the hope of the department 
that the County can undertake this work which I am sure will be to 
the benefit of the area. 

YourB faith£ully, 

H.N. KERR 
Secretary for arine 

per: 

( O . J~ Conway) 

please tumble 
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The District Officer, 
Marine Department , 
P .O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND . 

Copy for your information. 

ED 

-2 ~1971 
bY~ 

Your reference 54/15 Part 4. 

R. N. KERR 
Secretary for Marine 

per: 

(O.J. Conway) 

The District Officer, 
Marine Department , 
P .O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND . 

Copy for your information. 

ED 

-2 ~1971 
bY~ 

Your reference 54/15 Part 4. 

R. N. KERR 
Secretary for Marine 

per: 

(O.J. Conway) 
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Copy for your information together with a copy 
of the complainents letter . 

Secretary for Marine, 
Marine Department, 
WELLINGTON . 

B. E. TU ER , 
District Officer . 

Per : D. Greig . 

Copy for your information. Written in line with 
your policy as defined in your 54/9/47 of 29.7.70. Copy of 
complainants letter enclose~ - ,:; 

_ ._ . 11 
B.E. TURNER, 
District Officer. 
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Messrs ~iller & Poulgrain, 
Barristers & olicitors, 
P .O. ox Lnl, 
THAME' • 

Attention: r R. Randall 

Dear Gir , 

OJ'· : 

5'./9/47 

~ p»~/'l/Yto 

11 urch 1971 

DISPATCHED 

12 MAR 1971 

~g ........ "."""" .. ".". 
o MARU BAY: B. T. PAR 

You have a_ked in your letter 0; 3 March certain questions 
relating to the e;r.s.nting of a foreshore pcr:ni t to ;:, . - . e.. :, . B. 
lalmsley in Oamaru Bay . 

It is confirmed that a permit was granted (No. 1397) which 
i s current .for a tCrr.l of 14 years as from 1 December 1970. 

It is also advised. th.at the County [ n"'ineer of the Coromandel 
County CO-:IDci 1 examined the amended plans of the boatshed and 
ramp and state'l that he dili not conpider that th l "e would be any 

' objection to the siting as sno~n on the ~ended pla~ . 

As a genera l co~nent on your letter i t is advised that 
hen e wrote to Mr Park the pOSition was clearly set out and 

when he again wrote to this o££ice it was not, in view of our 
earlier letter , thouGht neceosar.. to take tho matter any £urther. 

The Coromandel County \.iouncil i , at present considering 
propos~ls wbich bave been jointly arrived at between this office 
and the Council. to thke over control of certain foreshore are~s t 

pursuant to section 165 o£ the Harbours Act . It control is 
accepted than the Corom ndcl Jounty COID1Cil would be encirely 
responsible for areas of fores~ore which have been designated 
to it. This matter has yet to be conclu ed. 

r would point out that the Foreshore Licence ~egulations 
1960 docs ~ake provision £or the revocation of licences but this 
is not usually exercised unless there i f::: some failure on the part 
of the licence holder to comply with the requirementG of the 
said regul~tions. 

Your~ £aith£ully. 
Ii..r . KERR 

ecreta!:j" for Marin~ 
per: 

(O.J. Conway) 
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MILLER & POULGRAIN TELEPHONE 26 &)).. 
@lItrtsters & ~olicitol's 

P.O. BOX 411 

457 Pollen Street, 
GEOFFREY ALAN POULGRAIN, LL .B. 

RONALD RANDALL THAMES 3 . ~~I.'qh ............. " ... ....... 19 71 
JOHN MAGNUS RENNI E, LL.B. 

The Secretary, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 10142, 
WELLINGTON 

Dear Sir, 

N.Z. 

Re: FORESHORE STRUCTURES ,OAMARU BAY 
B. T. PARK YOUR REF : 54/9/47 

4/~ . 
On the 10th July 1970 you wrote to Mf ' Pa rk in regard to the 

erection of boatsheds and Oamaru Bay. Much to our client's 
dismay, it appears that the Marine Department have granted to 

~~Messrs Walmsley & Bros, a licence to build a boatshed, and this 
; structure appears to be in the course of erection . Could you 1~/<f1' 

please advise is this is correct and 1,,00 ther the term granted to /' J.v.-.., 

A
( , Walmsley Bros is similar to the one that our clien t holds under / U·,/,2./)O 

~. Permit No 409 . Our client was disturbed to see that this structure 
~r )~~ was being erected and presumes that the necessary consent had been 
~&Y .. . ~~ obtained. He was of the opinion that the Crown had a policy of ~ 
~~ ~ dispoilation of the Coromandel Coast and that within a few years or 
~ ~~ so he would have received a notice to remove his boatsheds . 

; Our client also infer ms us that despite his objections as 
~; ~ stated in his letters to you, as no person called to interview 
~~ him regarding this his letters seemed to be ignored. 

We presume, in accordance with the last paragraph of your 
letter on page 1, that the local authority gave its consent . Would 
you please confirm. ( u~~ e,,t' "') It}/' ~ ~~hrf) '::;-:, " • ..,;q 

\ 
YQurs faithfuUy I.:. t....4.-

y~ kg Mr tt/tdJt/ %'/I:J..()O / MILLER & POULGRArn , .(, 
"--____ RR_ :SMA ~IlVd '''''1 (~~. p,:.".. ~o/ __ ~ __ --. 
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you please confirm. ( u~~ e,,t' "') It}/' ~ ~~hrf) '::;-:, " • ..,;q 
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YQurs faithfuUy I.:. t....4.-

y~ kg Mr tt/tdJt/ %'/I:J..()O / MILLER & POULGRArn , .(, 
"--____ RR_ :SMA ~IlVd '''''1 (~~. p,:.".. ~o/ __ ~ __ --. 
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Please address letters to 

COU~ CLERK, 

P.~OX 1, 

COROMANDEL 

When calling or ringing please 
ask for Mr. 

................................ .... ~.~ ... ~.Q~!' ...... 

Dear Sir, 

COROMANDEL COUNTY COUNCIL 
The Aoting Seoretary for Marine, 
Marine Department, 

f":~ P.O. Box 10-142, 
·WELLINGTON. AVJo\~ 'l1'-"'V '. " • "r ". .-

~/'~~· 
Your Referenc~4/325,336,300, Your Letter 18 11 70 

301,47 • • 
Subject CONTROL OF BORESHORE. 

COROMANDEL 870 6' , 
P.O. Box 1 - Telephone 859 

21th November 1910. 

Our Reference 

Thank you for your letter of 18 Novembe-r 1970, whioh the oounoil read. 
with interest. 

The oounoil agreed in prinoiple with the idea of assuming oontrol of the 
foreshore adjoining the OOUllty, but wishes to make a more detailed investigation 
of the. effect of suoh oontrol. 

It oan see the following advantages: 

1. It would be an improvement on existing oontrol insofar that permits oould be 
sought and obtained by the publio looally. 

2. Inspeotions can be made by looal people with looal knowledge and it eliminates 
the dual reporting whioh is employed at the present time. It would at least 
eliminate the dual control below and above mean high water mark. 

3. It would bring in revenue from rentals of foreshore struotures whioh money oan 
be used to partly fi~noe publio faoilities (as proposed by the oounoil in conn­
eotion with the Oa~aru structures.) 

4. Counoil is promoting a soheme to rate for marine facilities and centralised 
oontrol of foreshore land and water·would assist that scheme. 

The disadvantages into whioh the council wishes to enquire more deeply 
broadly concern the administrative and legal aspeot about which little is known in 
this 9ffice. 

Concerning the legal aspect we are wondering what the counoil's liability 
would be in conneotion with erosion and other trouble along the coast. 

Your oomments would be appreciated. 

Yours faithfully, 
j~/' ./ 
r£~ "";> ::.~~--../ 
B.H. de Boer, 
eOUlfrY' CL '&.t"'tT{. 
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The County Clerk, 
Coromandel County Council. 
P.O. Box 1, 
C01WMANDEL. 

Dear Sir. 

OJC: F:' 

18 December 1970 

DI (,I"I"'r : ."" 
lW" c' t ; ' .... ~ 

by __ ... 

FORE5HORE STRUCTURES - OAMA_ 

The question of continuing to licence existing structures at 
Oamaru Bay and future approvals for new facilities appears to be 
at a standstill. 

54/9/325 
54/9/336 
54/9/300 
54/9/301 
54/9/47 

... - I, 

In your letter of 21 Auguat yoummade suggestions for the charging 
of licence fees to enablo development of public facilities for boating 
and to ensure that the number of jettiea. sheds and th, like be 
restricted. One of course would depend on the other, in other words 
if there is very few structures there would be insufficient income to 
support public facilities unless your County was prepared to make 
substantial contributions both initially and for future maintenance. 
The grant of control by this Department to your County is the only 

, way that monies recoived ,in respect of licence feea for private 
structures on the foreahore or bed of the sea ball be given over to 
a local authority. 

There are two methods only which are available to licence 
structures. Either your County, ,in its wish to regulate the 
appropriate siting of structures within this area. accepts control 
of the foreshore and all applications would then be handled by you 
with tho Department only required to approv~ the plans themselves. 
Your County could charge licence fees which could be higher than the , 
Departmentta but which should not be expensive. We are always desirous 
of a local authority assuming such control as obviously it has a better 
appreciation of local matters and public feeling. 

If your County does not wish to accept control then this Department 
must continue to allow persons to erect structures on Crown foreshore 
and seabed subject to various requirements in connection with navigation. 
that such structures are built to required standards and are maintained 
in g~od condition. The local authority can still be consulted in respect 
o~ new applications but the importance of its views in the overall 
planning of an area is not so effective.a6~he conditions of maintaining 
structures are endorsed on the reverse side of permits and failure to 
comply may ~e8ult in action to have the occupier remove the structure 
at his own expense 

· ••• /2 
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2. 

I would appreciate your further comments but I would like a 
definite answer on the question of whether your County is prepared 
to assume control of the foreshore and consequently the licensing 
of any structures thereon. If on reconsideration you accept this 
proposal. then details can be conveyed to you in order that the 
appropriate course of action can be taken. 

.. ;:. 
District Officer, 
Marine 'Department, 
P.O~ Box1254. 
AUCKLAND. 

Yours faithfully. 

c.w. FRANKS 
Acting Secretary for Marine 

per; . 

(O.J. Con1Vay) 

For your information. Yo'ur reference 54/2/459 refers to an 
application by Mr Brown. 

C.W. FRANKS 
Acting Secretary'for Marine 

per: 

(O.J. Conway) 

' .. . . .t. 
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rk , 
ty Council , 

D ar uir, 

Your lett r 5/8/1 of 21 

'151~/S 25 
Copies for: 1'1 54/W6 

1'1 79/3. 
, 54/ 01 t; 1'154/9/47 

2 Qepte bar 1970 

gu t 1970 rcrers . 

As the depart nt ' s Distric t Officer at J~uckland has received 
s i milar let t r fro you dat 14 August 1970 and will be 

contacting you iurth r reg rdine the whole question of for sore 
truetur B in thi rea , h 11 del y comment on t li tt r until 

I le rn of the re ult 0 any discussions h y ve with ou. 

The District Of f ic er, 
Marine Department, 
P . O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND . 

ours faitnlully , 

ry for arine 

p r: n 
( . ff. lf1ayl or) 

Copy for your i nformation. Your r eference 54/2/490 . Further 
to my memorandum of 26 August 1970 the above is in repl y to a 
letter from the County , along the same lines as that written to you 
on 21 August 1970. 

R . N. KERR ::::rry for 

(R . ~. Taylor) 

l"'!B.rine 
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The District Officer, 
~arine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

PEM:JM 

D'SPAT ~> ~ · fP August 1970 

27 AUG \970 

by---

CORorf..ANDEL COUNTY COUrCIL - FORESHORE 
STRUCTURES 

(Your ref . 54/2/490) 

54/9/47 

Replying to your memorandum of 20 August + have read with 
interest the County Council's letter of 14 Au~ust . A similar 
letter has also been written to the Secretary for Marine . 

The idea is an interesting one but could only be carried 
out by the County itself . Any 6% surcharge made by the Marine 
Departnent would go into the Consolidated Fund. 

I note t ha t you say that the County Council does not wish 
to be involved with any control of the foreshore within the 
County . Can you confirm that this is still the present position? 
Could the County be persuaded to control certain areas such as 
popular beaches and so on? I feel that the County Clerk may 
not have understood what you meant by "zoning" . This would 
of course be an entirely unofficial exercise and not pursuant 
to any legislation. It need not even be published but would 
a9t as a guide to us in approving structures . 

You may be able to discuss this further with the County 
Clerk by telephone . In view of the emphasis bein~ given to the 
control of the physical environment, my present thinking is that , 
regardless of who is the adjacent landowner , the local authority 
should be consulted before all private structures are approved 
so that the development of foreshores ties in with Town and 
Country Planning . Your comments on thO would be appreciated • 

• N. KERR 
ecretary for 

per: /~ 
(P. E. r~:uers) 

I 

1'larine 
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• .~C~9iROMAN DEL 
- ~ l"'''' \, . ~ 

~d!-.~ $'p../?/:J~S­

COUNTY COUNCIL 4-2-.,: 

Please add.!ti~~~~:'_~~~ , ~ \~ 
COUNTY ~LERK, '.' 70 .; The Seoretary for Marine, 

~ 2 4 ~UG \9 :1 Marine Department, 

COROMANDEL 483 I , 1 

P.O. Box 1 - Telephone &'"'/ I 
P.O. BO,\ 1, P.O. Box 10142, 

21st August 1970. I COROMA~DEI:'~ : I.. .._.~~._ ... ,., WELLINGTON. Y i 
When calling or rihgiQgo.please--' ______ ~-_.------:....I--------------
ask for Mr. '1 

Your Reference 1454/9/3b6 Your Letter 23.6.10 Our Reference 5 .8. 1 

de :Boer Subject FORESHORE STRUCTURES - OAMARU BAY. 

Dear Sir', fo 1.-" \ ~'l> 
I ~y that owing to siokness among the 

of 23 June was so long delayed. ' 
staff a reply to your letter 

The oounoil made an inspeotion of the area and discussed the question of 
'boatramps and slipWays very fully. The oouncil is of the opinion that the sea 
is there to be used and that boat sheds and slipways are a natural adjunot to suoh 

.use, and that there are many places where suoh struotures can be plaoed without 
doing harm to the pleasures of otpers. Oamaru Bay is such a plaoe. The sheds 
are tuoked away under a steep bank oovered with trees and natural growth and the 
slipways oover a rooky seabed whioh has little attraotion to the publio generally. 
One of the sheds oould do with some repairs but generally speaking the buildings 
are olose to what they pretend to be - just boatsheds exposed to Wind, rain and 
seaspray. 

The council recommends that the leases should run for a normal 14 year term, 
subjeot to the following oonditions: 
1. The structures must be maintained in an orderly oondition and in good repair 

(whioh inoludes the applioation of oreosote or similar inoonspiouous preserv­
ing material) 

2. The lioenoe fee should be caloulated -

(0) 

to cover administrative cost, and 
to produce a rental, equal to 6% of the 

and 
to produoe a general charge equal to the 
ocoupied if the area had been rateable. 

site value of the ~rea occupied, 

general county rate on'the area 

• 'i 

f 
II 
I 
! 

The recommended fee is designed to ensure that no citizen has a free, or i, 
almost free, advantage over another in the use of public land. If the department II' 
oould make the rental and general charge content of the fee available to the local ; 
authority for the purpose of public boatramps and slipways, private amenities would 1 
subsidise publio ones. The higher fee would also tend to reduoe the demand for 
private facilities. 

Yours faithfully, 

~ ...... :B.H. de :Boer, 
COUNTY CLERK. 

~- .. 
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DG:KMcA TELEPHONE.. .. _______ .. _ . PLEASE QUOTE Marine 2599 

EXTENSION _. __ . _. ____ .. _ . 

secretary for Marine, 
Marine Department. 
WELLINGTON. 

OUR REFERENCE 

YOUR REFERENCE 

MARINE DEPARTMENT. 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

20 August 1970 

54/2/490 

54/9/47 

COROMANDEL COUNTY COUNCIL - ZONING· OF FORESHORE 
STRUCTURES ON CROWN LAND 

F:l~ 

Your minuted copy of 29;,7.70 file 54/9/47 to 
Mr M.J. French. 

Enclosed please find: 

(1) Copy of my letter to Coromandel County. 

(2) Copy of reply to above letter. 

Paragraph two.1,2,3, would agree with Departmental 
policy but from the remainder of their comment it would appear 
while not wishing to be involved with any control of the 
fore shores within the County, they would be very happy to collect 
the fees for licences for establishing public facilities. 

B. E. TURNER, 
District Officer. 

Per D. Greig. 

'/ , 
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The County Clerk, 
Coromandel County Council, 
I .0. Box 1, 
CCRC1.ANDEL. 

Dear tJir, 

F.O. Box 1254. 
AUCKLAND. 

11th August, 1970. 

54/2/490 

In recent eeka several letters ot complaint have 
been received regarding the siting ot boat sheds and other toreshore 
structures in Oamaru and Kikowharerere Bays. 

The complainants are of the opinion that the public 
right of access to the foreshore is being limited, and it is 
suggested that to avoid future discord, that your Council give 
consideration to a zoning scheme which ould sp city in which areas 
your Council would consider foreshore structures for private and 
commercial use. 

The department in considering applications would 
co-operate with your Council's requirements. 

Yours faithfully, 

B.E. TURNER 
District Officer. 

Per D. Greig. 
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Please address letters to 

cel I ·Y CLERK, 

P.O. BOX I, 

COROMANDEL 

When callirJg or ringing please 
ask for Mr. 

de Boer 

Dear Sir, 

COROMANDEL COUNTY COUNCIL 
The District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

COROMANDEL, 460 
P.O. Box 1 - Telephone 8S"f 

14th August, 1910. 

-- - -"5'l154h'/-7'2+:/4d-'9-ftO:t-------- ----440&.1G- -------
Your Reference 54/9/366 Your Lerter 23. ~. 70 Our Reference 

Subject FORESHO~ S~lUCTUR 3: 
-- -- ----- ------ ------- -- --------------

In reply to your letters of 23 Jl~ and 11 August 1970, I have to advise 
that the council has now discussed this atter in detail and decided as follows. 

~t is di f:cult, if not impos ible, to control or protest the public 
right of access to the foreshore.by way of zoning. Ever. if the cow1cil had juris­
diction 1::le10'll high wa;er mark and. therr was no legislaticn controlling the use of 
foreshore reserves, zoning i/ould be imr)ractical because the condi tiona appHcable 
to any particular place cannot be compEessed into a code applicable to all places. 
The only blanket rule that cV1.1.ld be made is to proh.ibi t boatsheds and other fore­
shore structures anywhere, ana the council does not want to do that. It considers 
that the sea is there to be used and enjoyed and that boatsheds are an essential 
part of the foreshore. The council is therefore prepared to consider any applic­
ation on its merits nd will grant the application, provided: 

1. The site is not part of a popular beach or foreshore 
2. The buildings arF not obstructive and blend in with the background 
3. A suitable rental or licence fee i paid. 

sum of 
Concerning the annual f e the council recommends that it should bethe 

1. cost of administration (including valuations, surveys, legal expenses) 
2. &}~ of the site value of the area occupied 
3. An amount equal to the general county rate on the area occupied if 
4he area had been rateable. 

The content of the fee under 2 and 3 above should be used by the local 
authority or department to provide public foreshore facilities such as bo~tramps and 
slipways. This formula would ensure that nobody has a free advantage over another 
as to the use of the public foreshores below or above hi8n water mark and would 
build up a fund from which public facilities of the same type can be financed. If 
the money is paid to the local authority, either directly or indirectly, it should 
be credited to an account which would prevent it being absorbed in the general 
revenue of the local authority. 

In re£jard to the existing boatsheds and slip. a:'8 at Oamaru Ba~' (your ref. 
54/9/36h) the council reco ~ends that the leases shoul be allo~ed to run for the 
normal 14 years term, provided that the above described licence fee is paid and the 
buildings an-l structures are maintained in an orderly COl li tion and goo(l repair 
(which includes the neriodic aJplic tion of creosote or ~lmilar inconspicuous pre-
~er~iA8 mat rial.) 

r j.JC' 

1 8 AUG 1970 

Your~ 

~de -B~er. -
COUNTY C1 ~y • 

Please address letters to 

cel I ·Y CLERK, 

P.O. BOX I, 

COROMANDEL 

When callirJg or ringing please 
ask for Mr. 

de Boer 
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P.O. Box 1 - Telephone 8S"f 
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-- - -"5'l154h'/-7'2+:/4d-'9-ftO:t-------- ----440&.1G- -------
Your Reference 54/9/366 Your Lerter 23. ~. 70 Our Reference 

Subject FORESHO~ S~lUCTUR 3: 
-- -- ----- ------ ------- -- --------------
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COUNTY C1 ~y • 



Mr B.T. Park, 
Oamaru Bay, 
COROMANDEL. 

Dear Sir, 

PEM:JM 

29 July 1970 

/ 

l'ORESHORE ~TRUCTURES - OAMARU BAY 

54/9/47 

')? 

Thank you £or your letter o£ 20 July. I £eel that the 
whole of this matter is one which you should take up with the 
County Council, perhaps through your Solicitor, rather than 
this department. The .arine Departcent's responsibility is 
for the safety of navigation and public rights on the foreshore. 
The matter of priv te rights does not come under our jurisdiction. 

I must point out that the County Council is the 
democratically elected body charged with local government in 
this area, and it is usual, when conflicts of interest arise. 
for the Marine Department to delegate the control of the foreshore 
to the local authority, with powers to grant its own licences 
for foreshore structures subject to the approval of the 
structural plans by the l,inister of arine. The siting of bo t 
sheds therefore, becomes a matter for decision by the local 
authority. Although this delegation has not yet been given to 
Corom ndel County Council the matter about which you are 
concerned appears to be a proper function for the Council to 
consider in connection ith its plans for coastal development 
generally. 

DISPATCHtD 

29 JUL1970 

by_ ...... . . 

The District Officer , 
Marine Department , 
P.O . .box 1254 , 
AUCKLAND . 

Copy for your information . 

Yours faithfully. 

R.N. KERR 

seeret(~L. for 

per: I~ 

(P.E. uers) 

arine 

Your reference 54/ 2/ 289 . 

R.N. KERR 
Secretary for Mar ine 

per: ~ 
(P .E. Muers) 
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Mr M.J. Fremon , 
Kings Hoad , 
COROY~DEL. 

Dear Sir , 

29 JUL1970 

by_ .......... _.···_········ ... . 

29 July 1970 

54/9/49 

:?~ 

Our District Officer, Auckland has referred to me a copy of 
your letter of 15 July on the subject of a boat shed application 
by Vormsley Bros. of Paeroa. This application has not yet been 
received in this office. 

The inister of Marine is empowered under the Harbours Act 
1950, to issue licences or permits for the erection of certain 
structures on the foreshore, that is, the tidal land t and boat 
sheds are among the structu.res listed. There is no legal 
requirement for the Minister to obtain the approval or comments 
of the adjoining landowner, although this is usually done as. a 
matter of courtesy. Where an adjoining landowner has riparian 
rights, he might be entitled to compensation from the licence holder 
if his structure obstructs access to the sea. 

The Marine Department policy with regard to the issue of 
permits for boat sheds or jetties in close proximity to popular 
beaches is to rely very larcely on the advice of the local authority 
in the matter of whether this is desirable or not. In general 
it is thought that the local authority will wish to group boat sheds 
at one end of any such beach rather than having them scattered along 
the whole length of the beach. 

Goromandel County Council is the democratically elected body 
charged with local government in this area. I feel that your 
objection should be addressed to the County Council rather than 
to this department which cannot be expected to be familiar with 
local public 'opinion. 

The Marine Department's responsibility is that structures 
on tidal land are not in themselves a danger to navigation. 
<ilien there is a conflict of interest be~qeen boatowners, bathers, 
or other activities the available an5 should be shared equitably • 

• • /2 
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2. 

The control of the foreshore can if necessary be granted 
to the local authority which can issue its own licences and this 
is frequently done. All structures are subject to the Foreshore 
Licence Regulations 1960 and the Minister of ~,arine may order their 
removal at 3 months notice without compensation . if the need arises. 

The District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

Yours faithfully, 

R.N. KERR 
for Marine 

per: 

_------t:t:"'1 E. 

2 Ul1970 

by _____ -1-.,...::--

Copy for your information. Your reference 54/2/490. 
I suggest that you point out to the County Council the necessity 
for some planning in connection with the siting of structures 
on its beaches and advise that the Marine Department may be expected 
to follow as far as is reasonably possible in requirements of the 
Council. It could be pointed out that objections are being received. 

R.N. KERR 
secre~ry for Marine 

per: 

!jt/ 
(P.E. Muers) 
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23JUl191D 

,r. . J . f re on, 
lungs oad, 
COHO ANDEL. 

(Attention r. uers) 

Dear irs, 

J 

P . O. Box 1254, 
UCKLAND. 

20th July, 1970 . 

:;'7'- 9<47 

?:Jk:. 

54/2/490 

Receipt or your letter or 15/7/70 is acknowledged, 
the matter will be considered, and you will be further advised 
in due course . 

"t'Y Secretary for Marine, 

Yours faithfully , 

B . E . TUmQER 
District Orficer . 

Per : D. Greig . 

~ WELLINGTON . 

~eferring to the copy o~ a letter of complaint attached, 
lease advise if I should reply as done in your 54/9/47 of 

1 17/70 to Mr. B.T. Park . 
E.E. TURNER 
District Officer. ~ 

Encl. Per : D; Greig. 
~f(i£~ 

'-
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( your fef. 54/9/47 ) 

The Secretary for Narine 
I-larine Dept. 
lYellington. 

Dear Sir, 

Oamaru Bay 
Qoromandel. 
20/7/70 

--=-==~=--"'- '"":- ~ .~ -! 

'v1ARIN:: c' 
H .O -h 

21 JUL 1970 

REeL: L-------.... , ...... ,i-''''' 

J2. 

Thankyou for your letter of the 12 h. July, concerning my 
objections to the construction of a boatshed on the foreshore in the 
vicinity of Oamaru Bay Coromandel. 

Firstly, concerningg your request for the file reference number 
of the Dent's. letter of the 16th. Dec. 1969. The number is:54/2/459. 

I must thankyou for your very clear and concise exposition of 
the Dept's general policy concerning this type of foreshore structure. 
I will try to give you a general idea of the grou nds of my objpctions 
which are based upon the rights of a ratepayer owning or leasing property 
ad j oining a coastal area or beach frontage and road reserve facing that 
frontage. 

I o,vn a resident property in Oamaru Bay, and I leAse another 
property on , -hich is situated a camping ground and Tourist Flats. During 
the summer months this latter property is widely used by holiday people 
ann tourEts to this area . I pay rates on these propertys to the Coromandel 
County Council, being the local authority concerned. 

As doubtless you are a ' are, Trom time to time the Government 
Valuation P ept . , insp ects all p rop erty for re-valuation purposes, and on 
this valuation the local authority levies rates. Now over the years I have 
built up the c a mping ground and motel units into a quite attractive tourist 
propert y. From the last valuation inspection I was informed that the 
valuation, for rating purposes, had been increased. This means that the 
amount of rates paid was increased. 

I ob j ected to this increased valuation and requested an explanatmon 
as to the reason for the increase. The valuation Dept. informed me that 
the general physical environment of the property, being situated close 
to the beach and foreshore on an attractive coastline, formed the basis 
for the valuation. S o that, you will, I think, see quite clearly, that an 
uninterrupted access and view to the coastline and foreshore forms a 
tang ible right for which I personally pay for. 

\ 

Whereas, the person who wants the boatshed, does not pay rates. He lives 
\ on an Island which is used as a summer resort, moreover I am informed 

that the Coromandel County Council intends to give this person a boat shed 
site on the foreshore. Apparently the Council thinks it has the right to 
dish out a marine foreshore site to who ever comes along and applies for 
one. 

But I must hasten to a dd, that my objection a pplies only to the Qa 
Oamaru Bay area and my pron erty frontage. I am not concerned with what 
the C ,C,C. does with the Coromandel Coast Line and foreshore, provided 
that they do not int e rfere with the rights w'hich I hold under common 
law through the rating act. 

Trusting that t his cl a rifies the matter 

Yours faith f ully, 

B.T. Park .. .. 4 .. J ~ . .J. ... 
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r B.T. Park. 
Oa ru Bay, 
eORO A DEL. 

Dear Sir, 

PEM:PT 

r-D'SPAT(i~D 

13 ,JUt 1970 

by------r ························ f· 

FORESIORu sTRucruats -

10 July 1970 

J Our Distric t Officer t Aucklsna has ret rred to me a copy of 
your letter of 29 June. in which you object to propo 1 for the 
construction of a bo t8he4 on the for shore, or tidal land 1 in the 
vicinity of 0 ru ay, Corom ndel. 

I regret that neither th District Of ficer nor I can find any 
trac of your 1 tter of last J nusry. It appears that it was writte~ 
in reply to a letter fro this D·p rt ent. ould it be possl.ble for 
you to let me know the file roterence number of th Marine Depart ent 's 
letter 80 that I c n investigate this matter further. The application 
to which you reter h s not yet re ched m • 

Could you ple e tell e at the grounds of your objection r~. 
The foreshore app ~rs to b Crown land and th~ land 1m ediatel,. inshore 
to be a road reserve. The adjoining 1 ndo.ner, for purpo os of the 
Harbours Act, would therefor be Coro ndel Count, Council . It doe 
not appear that a land title in the vicinity of Oamaru Bay would 
carry riparian r1 hts. being cut off from the sea by a rca r 8 rve . 
I cannot see therefor on what ground you would have a right of 
objection. 

The Minister of Marine is empowered, under t e Harbours ct 1950. 
to issue licences or permits for the rection of certain .structures 
on the foreshore. or tidal 1 nd. nd boat heds are am on the 
structures listed. Th re is no le 1.11 requirement for the ~inister 
to obtain t e approval or co cnts of the adjoining landowner, 
lthou h this is usually done as a m tter of courtesy. 'here the 
djoining lando ner has rip rian ri ht t he ight be entitled to 

compensation from the lie nce older if hi structure obstructs C."8 to t e sea. This does not app ar to apply in your case. 

rhe Marine De rtment policy with r gard to the tssu of permit 
for boatsheds or jettie in close roximity to popular beach s is to 
r 11 •• r1 largely on the advice of the localut ority in the matt r 
of whether thi is d sirable or not. tn general it is thou htthat 
the loc 1 authority will wish to gro p boataheds at one end of any 
such be ch r ther than having them scattered along the whole length 
of the beach. 

• •• /2 
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thrine De rt ent d inisters tho toreshore in (rvSr d 
on behalf ot t • public ot Zeal nd. ~here there are conflict. 
of intereet between boato ners, bathers, surfer or other actiYitiea, 
tb .ailahle area hould be hared equitabl, bet. en tb yariOU8 
interests. The control ot the for 6 ore can if necessary be granted 
to tn local authority. As you will aw re, all tructur 8 are 
subject to t e Fore nor. Licence egulatlone 1960 , and the inietor 
of arin y order their re val at three ontha notice without 
co.pens tiOD it the aeed arises. 

Your taithrull, • 

• • K 

See '71Y for 

per. ~, 

( • . .nera) 

r-1n& 

DISPATCHED 

District Officer, 13 JULI970 
Marine Department . 
P. O. Box 1254. · b 
AUCI{LAND . y-~ ........ . 

1..----""""7"1t-..._-' 
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DG: K cA :>'-1 '9-'1 It 

54/2/289 ~:J 

r B. T. ark , 
Oamar Bay , 
COR DEL . 

Dear Di r t 

OR~SHORl: ,;;) 

P . O. Box 1254 , 
UCKLAND . 

7 July 1970 

Thank you for your letter of 29 June 1970. Li nce 
your letter to the Secretary ofaxine , ,zlellington action has 
been taken to have the structures registered pursuant to the 

oreshore Li cence Regulations 1960 . 

t present one application is pendi ng for an ent i rely 
new structure, and it may be th~t this is the shed referred to i n 
your letter . 

To date no pl ans for this structure have been lodged ith 
this office althougb the Coromandel County Council has given their 
consent to the proposal . 

As your letter refers to the matter of the Deoartments 
policy on foreshore struct ures. A copy of your letter will be sent 
to my Head Office, ellin Tton, who ill advise you in due course . 

Secretary for Marine , 
'NELLINGTON . 

Yours faithfully , 

B. Z. TU.. ER , 
District Officer . 

Per D. Greig . 

Your 54/9/ 47 of 1 .. '8 . 68 , and minuted 54/ 9/336 , 300 , 301, 
47, 325 refers . I 

I am unable to trace any letter of January this may have 
been directed to your office . 

The only new application for Oamaru Bay is by Walmsley Brothers , 
plans for this have not been received t o date . - ---

I am enclosing a copy of Mr Park ' s letter for your act i on .:l ~ 
B. E. TURNER , 
District Officer . 

Per D. Gr eig . 

5"ct (ql ~CfD 
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The District Marine Dept. 
P.O.Box.1254 A.uckland 

DeBr Sir, 

Of'f'icer 

I understand that recently the Marine Dept. Coromadel 

County Council, .pproved the building o~ a boat sh d on the f'oreshore 

between Coromande1 and Colville, and I presume, close to Oamaru Bay, 

x ... x.~and my property. I wish to ob~ct .ost strongly to this proposal, if the shed is to 

be .ituated anywhere near the fore.hore of' Oamaru Bay. 
Last January, I wrote to you in reply to your enquiry ooncerning 

possible objections to the siting o~ boat sheds in close approximation 

t popular beaches in this ar.a and private property -oacent to them. 

Howev.r, as yet I have not received any further communications re«ardi 

this ID tter. Would you please advi.e •• o~ the Dept.s policy on this matter a. soon 

as pessible, 80 that, if' n.c •••• ry, I can make representations to the 

Minister of' Marine. 

Yours Faithfully 

B.T.Park.ljJ If ... 13. ;I. r.~ ... 

h.,ltol (~'l{~ 
~ pW "t'4-- ~k~ 

,.. ~, 
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The County Clerk, 
Coro;ncndel County Council, 
1' . G. Box 1 t 
COIiC;lS~\11j)EL • 

Dear Eir, 

RPT:DJN 

rl54/ 9/ 336 
Copies on ~:-4/9/300" 

301 
47 
~'l.5 

2} ~lune 1970. 

A5 you arc aware, there are a n~~ber of existing bostohcds 
with L,lipliJayo and 0. jetty on tho t'orosnore in UrmaIY'U Bay. You.r 
letter of 2 ;"'epticmber 1966 to tht:t Iiepar·ttwnt l s InsI, \:ctor of ,Finhcrien 
at COIomandel indicated that tho ~ouncil h~d no cbjcction to these 
structti.reo o\'med by ~,ecsr[J :-hirry, :~ctman t iloucley, 7hordurn, Davies 
lin(:l l<ichards, but your letter of 11 l,.,arcb 1<';-'66 to L r B . '';: . lark 
indicated that (;ouncil hud no objection to the lee : ~i 5tltion of t:s 
Farlt t C !ltructuro 1-rovided that it would not ba su1.mt!:illtially repaired 
or r~conat~~ctod, and also that vouncil ~as not in favour o£ rulY new 
st~~ctures beiog erected there. 

The Department hah, eo far, issued tb.r~e per:r..it3 for existing 
etruci.iuros ~ l 1 23'2 . lJ15217 an.d ::.:13218 , currontly 07ir.ed by 1'.esors B. T. 
rark , B. P . and (; . 1! . Hous l ey, and D. A. ;;bitford iu (nl!llllX'u Bay, and has 
beiol."c it t wo further u);-plicatiolls ,from ;.:esors ';' . J . Bathurf"t, and A$ 
]! . , Bro\~n. 

t conpl aint has now been roceived troe a local rcnident that the 
structures ~'e lJunsi ghtly. b &li l'O ttcu sheds ,! buil t fUtd. ... '"11y of lew 
grade =:;atcriul a •••••••• that obviously dcok')oil £:.11 ctbcr ',viso ut1;ract­
ive l~ublic rore2hore~ t vnd ~ ::tU officer insl.'cctine; the urea. has 
reported t hat 11 the prc!'}ent cor:dition und siting of t ho bu11clings 
detracts iro~ t ht: natural scenic nnpect of Cur.:o.ru ~ay ll and that all 
tho stI'uctures have a li!:1itcd useful life wi thout €7.:tcnsive repairs 
and could be prQc~cd for total removal in five to eight years. 

In vievl of the (above COm!!lents the DepnrtIllor.t iu reconvidering 
its ol-'icinal decision ill GJ.~U!ltinr; permits for fore nhoI.'o sites in this 
Bay und it appeW's that there are sevorul altern3tivo nolutiolls to 
t his problem, i.o.: 

.... /2 
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.-

(a) Whethor the five exiGting structures hich huve either 
been licensod or beinG con~idered for lic~ces s~ou1d 
remain in their- current ntnte of repair fu'1d 1.)0 removed 
in fiva to ei~)lt years t~e (thi~. would e contrary to 
condition () in the ;:~ cbodu1e of Conditic2S to theca 
pormits 9 this condition requi:r'ing all stl.~~ctUJ.' s to be 
maintain~~ in cood o~~or a~d repair). 

t.y 

(b) 'j,1ha five structures should be L;crmittod to remain on tho 
.foreshore subject to cx;tensi PO repairs being ma.de by the 
o "nera. ' 

(0) The rospective permits should run for the normal 14 yaar 
torn, ' tho utructurcG to be mDintuined in [".ill ol'rlorly 
condition, '~ nd on the oxpiry of these permits tho 
structuros nhould be rc~oved; or 

(d) ~:!le sto.tuG quo should be mailltClined. but no more permits 
should be insued ior proposod new structures. 

Pleuse indicate Council ' s ,current foolillGS on this matter, as 
t he territorial authority for this area, to enable a decision t o be 
nudo on. the best courso of uction to adopt. 

:::: ~ .T·r=" 
-_t:J I . ;1 " ~-. - - ;"';-;.' p .. ~ ::~ .. 

( I ~~::r" ~ .. ", ./::~ 'r_ : .. • 
; "~ ..J ') " ,,\:: -.: ~:, .', 

-;' C "I~_. J.- ,'r'~) "\ • ....J 
f"'" ...... ) 

•• +... .... '-

The ,Resident Engineer, 

Yours £aithfull~t ' 

H. !J . KERR 
Secretary for ~arine '. . .. 

" , per: ',' ') ..... ~. 

. J .. ~ _ ,'. ~ 

( • .P. Taylor) 

.. , 
" , \ - , 

" Ministry of ~!I orks, 
P.O. Box 123, ,\ .... 
PAEROA. 

Copy for your information. Your memo'7/1 of 18 February 1970 
to the District Commissioner of Works at Hamilton refers and also your 
two mema 7/1 (J. Barry, B.P . and C. M. Housley) of 23 October 1968. 

R .l~ . KERR - --
'Secretary for Marine 

-_.,. '-:-" >j")j:'.n J I.~' ", , .. ·· ~O J... I'''' L " 
per: 

- , ~ 

,":,c.~.;.;,,,,\ l,... .... :T .. l. .. t".I!I, ~.\... T.':-" .• , r_~- \ • '. Ii .. 
. . 

(R.P. Taylor) 
... - ., ,..,...' . , . . , ,.'~ 

,-···\r.r'" "r.: .. lJ~ 
) _~ ... _ ...... 1 ... ,_'" __ PLEASE TUMBLE 
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" , 

District Commissioner of Vlorks~ 
" inistry of Works, 
Private Bag, r ~ ~~',"., ~ IT,m"·) ... ' 
H.AMILTON. 

Copy for your information~ 
~d 24 February 1970 refers. 

. • l' ,1 

Your merna 13/108 of 13 J'uly 1966 

R. N . KERR 
Secretary for Marine 

., r.#' "' • ., • 
per: 

r~ " - :.' . 
.r 0 J \).f 1" :~ .. --Lf.'· . J ~ ~. ~ r \. \.. oJ ~ .: ~ "; ~ :.. '!~ 

~~oS·~ ~~ J ~\Z)J;r~ :!' . . 01'.!""J:J.:~- ; ~ I '': . 

The . District Officer, 
iVlarine Department) 
P . O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND . 

.0L;-_'" ( I ';. -..~,~- , : t • r'o 
jO.£::-, (R.P. Taylor) ·T,I:" , .') .j, 

Your memo 54/2/459 of 26 February 1970 and further merna 13/2/379 
and 13/2/380 of 29 August 1968, and 13/14 of 16 May 1966 and 54/2/483 
of 1 May 1970 refer. Further action on the applications of A.F . Brown 
and W.J . Bathurst is being witlilield pending the reply from the County 
Clerk. 
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rtr B.T. Park, 
Oamaru Bay, 
CCRO~/1ANDEL • 

Dear dir, 

PEM:Pr 54/9/47 

1 August 1968 

I have noted the report in your letter of other 
boat sheds anc slipways at Oamaru Bay and jetties at 
KiXowhakarere Bay and will look into the matter . These 
will undoubtedly require permits and ~.D. number plates 
if they are occupying sites on Crown land . 

The District Officer , 
Marine Department , 
P . O. Box 1254 , 
AUCKLAND . 

Yours fa"i t,hfully, 

R.N. y-r;RR 
Secretary for ' ~arine 

per: ~ 
(r.E. tiuers) 

For information . Your reference 13/2/289 . 
Mr Park reports that there are four boat sheds and slipways 
at Oam&ru Bay and six boat she~s and slipways plus two jetties 
at Kikowhakarere Bay that are not displaying M. D. number plates . 
Could you please look into this. 

R'.N . KERR 
Secretary for Marine 

per: ~ 

(P .E. Muers) 
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The Secretary for Marine, 
WEl..:,LINGTON. 

Dear Sir, 

File No. M • • 7/t /'1 /.4-. :1. •..... 

fasten the plate 

I acknow led<;e re c eiJl_ of No •• M. .I::1:"f:: "f: ?; •••• and I will 

on (date) •• ?>..,J. ./ . ./5't;, 8' 

Yours faithfully, 

(SGD) .• . 15.. ;. t. .Ifrl 

The Secretary for Marine, 
WEl..:,LINGTON. 

Dear Sir, 

File No. M • • 7/t /'1 /.4-. :1. •..... 

fasten the plate 

I acknow led<;e re c eiJl_ of No •• M. .I::1:"f:: "f: ?; •••• and I will 

on (date) •• ?>..,J. ./ . ./5't;, 8' 

Yours faithfully, 

(SGD) .• . 15.. ;. t. .Ifrl 



f ' , 
i' . , 

.. 

Dear tacensee/.permit Holder, 

Our Reference 

Your Referenoe ••••••••••••• 

Marine Department 
WELLINGTON. . 

Further to 'my letter dated \0 F~'I.&.(A~f IQ6-? 

I flow enolose the plate showing number IJ \'"2.:) $"2. and I shallbe 

pleased, :1:t you will :fasten it to your T e:ftt, ~ ~a+~"EJ. 

The Secretar,y for Marine, 
,WELLING'roN. 

Dear Sir, 

Yours faithfully, 

,·1/,' 
/11'/ 

for G. L. O'Halloran 
Seoretar,y for Marine 

~I.J. q 14-7 
lile No. M •••• ~ ••• 1.' •••••••••• 

. Ml~-;c;, 
I aCknowledge receipt of No ••••••••••••••••••• and I will 

fasten the plate on (date) .................... . 

Yours faithf'ul..lY, 

(SGD) •..••••.••••..••.•••• 

f ' , 
i' . , 

.. 

Dear tacensee/.permit Holder, 

Our Reference 

Your Referenoe ••••••••••••• 

Marine Department 
WELLINGTON. . 

Further to 'my letter dated \0 F~'I.&.(A~f IQ6-? 

I flow enolose the plate showing number IJ \'"2.:) $"2. and I shallbe 

pleased, :1:t you will :fasten it to your T e:ftt, ~ ~a+~"EJ. 

The Secretar,y for Marine, 
,WELLING'roN. 

Dear Sir, 

Yours faithfully, 

,·1/,' 
/11'/ 

for G. L. O'Halloran 
Seoretar,y for Marine 

~I.J. q 14-7 
lile No. M •••• ~ ••• 1.' •••••••••• 

. Ml~-;c;, 
I aCknowledge receipt of No ••••••••••••••••••• and I will 

fasten the plate on (date) .................... . 

Yours faithf'ul..lY, 

(SGD) •..••••.••••..••.•••• 



RPTIDJN '. 

The Inspector of Fisheries, 
, Marine De~artmen t, 

P.O. Box 7, .' 
OOROMANDEL. 

M'!ft/9/47 

13 November 1967 

BOATSlmD, SLIYN!Y AND JETTY s OAMARU BAY 
B.T. PARK 

(Your Ret J .CL/14/1) 

met 71-759 

',' ~O ' 
Regarding your memorand~of 3 November 1967, 

unfortunately the issuing of a structure plate to Mr Park 
appears to have been overlooked. The ~atter has now been 
rectified, and Mr Park will shortly receive ,Plate No.M.12352. 

..., 
, D'SPA1C.\~FD 

14 NOV 1967 _ 

.~-P~ -'The District Otficer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O" Box 1254, 
AUOKLAND. 

~. ~. 

R.N. KEM 
Secretar,y for Marine, 

Copy tor your information •. Your Retl 13121289 • 

. R.N. KERR' 
Secretary for Marine 

perl UI /\. 
(M,C'~Pi~~ 
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appears to have been overlooked. The ~atter has now been 
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..., 
, D'SPA1C.\~FD 

14 NOV 1967 _ 

.~-P~ -'The District Otficer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O" Box 1254, 
AUOKLAND. 

~. ~. 

R.N. KEM 
Secretar,y for Marine, 

Copy tor your information •. Your Retl 13121289 • 

. R.N. KERR' 
Secretary for Marine 

perl UI /\. 
(M,C'~Pi~~ 

\ 
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GIl 

S~-fli~Y 2JJ 
PLEASE QUOTE M.-2545 

OUR REFERENCE C J.... / ·IIr} 
YOUR REFERENCE 

JlABlNE . DEPAB~NT 

MEMORANDUM for 

4~~-f~f!.'~ . <'<?4.L:~.;~ 
...... • .. ~<'. (~~.&~~?.-r.~'!~ . . .. 

./?f! .d .''fr ~ .. . .. 
H • ••• ' • (-~ )" I q } I (6, t: 

.J .)/.1,N vd? J l<f t, 7 

~======~~~~.~~ 

MARINE DEPARTME:1\"j II 
H .O t:.:- ,-~ - I 

- 7 NOV 1967 

RECEI. . ' 

2,000 pads/ 4/66 - 18730 X16 
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~======~~~~.~~ 

MARINE DEPARTME:1\"j II 
H .O t:.:- ,-~ - I 

- 7 NOV 1967 

RECEI. . ' 

2,000 pads/ 4/66 - 18730 X16 



"wine 2501 

FORMER 
PAPERS. 

folio Referred to 

" 

. \ .. j 1Yvv~ 

q-ll ~~ 
I /.. /1L .. I(ed~ tI(· ~ 

MARINE DEPARTMENT 

SUlSfQUENT 
PAPERS. 

Oet. CI •• r.d I folio R.f.rred to ClMred 
I~ 1.1, initial, 

?"~·1 (. ~V --------1-­
It+. l)' t, I V 

1'1,,/1 c· (; M4=> 
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l'b"' t.df~ 7-J -~~ /V 
--.!sL- /f{Lfvll/J f-J /{7 ~ 

. ) ,k. 'i , ~ __ 1 ______ 1 __ 

i~ cJI~WA') ;).1-~ -67 L __ 1 ____ 1 __ 1 __ 

(I \ , I ~ ) \.; J ,_i--:o.-.LJ __ 1 ____ 1 __ _ I 1- 1---

PART: ONE OPENED: jr·1' ~L~ CLOSED: 
I ---

"wine 2501 

FORMER 
PAPERS. 

folio Referred to 

" 

. \ .. j 1Yvv~ 

q-ll ~~ 
I /.. /1L .. I(ed~ tI(· ~ 

MARINE DEPARTMENT 

SUlSfQUENT 
PAPERS. 

Oet. CI •• r.d I folio R.f.rred to ClMred 
I~ 1.1, initial, 

?"~·1 (. ~V --------1-­
It+. l)' t, I V 

1'1,,/1 c· (; M4=> 
12_ ~ .l1H~.e(. (0""6 21~ __________ 1 __ 

l'b"' t.df~ 7-J -~~ /V 
--.!sL- /f{Lfvll/J f-J /{7 ~ 

. ) ,k. 'i , ~ __ 1 ______ 1 __ 

i~ cJI~WA') ;).1-~ -67 L __ 1 ____ 1 __ 1 __ 

(I \ , I ~ ) \.; J ,_i--:o.-.LJ __ 1 ____ 1 __ _ I 1- 1---

PART: ONE OPENED: jr·1' ~L~ CLOSED: 
I ---



TELEPHONE 

EXTENSION 

21-656 

83 
PLEASE QUOTE 

(Cf 
Marine 25~9 

OUR REFERENCE 13/2/289 

~ , 

Secretary for Marine, 
WELLINGTON. 

,6 fEB '967 

YOUR REFERENCE 

MARINE DEPARTMENT. 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND, C.1. 

14 February 1967 

Slipway, Jetty, Boatshed 
Coromandel Harbour - B.T . Park 

Receipt is acknowledged of Permit No. 409 and 
has been listed No. 164 on our register. 

-~/ ' 

f:6.~~ 
District Officer 

TELEPHONE 

EXTENSION 

21-656 

83 
PLEASE QUOTE 

(Cf 
Marine 25~9 

OUR REFERENCE 13/2/289 

~ , 

Secretary for Marine, 
WELLINGTON. 

,6 fEB '967 

YOUR REFERENCE 

MARINE DEPARTMENT. 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND, C.1. 

14 February 1967 

Slipway, Jetty, Boatshed 
Coromandel Harbour - B.T . Park 

Receipt is acknowledged of Permit No. 409 and 
has been listed No. 164 on our register. 

-~/ ' 

f:6.~~ 
District Officer 



••• 

••• 

• • • 

REW:DJN 

Inspector of Fisheries, 
P.O. Box 7, 
COROMANDEL. 

4/5910 

Copy for your information. } 

B •• Park. 
Oamaru , 
CORO DEL. 

for C.W. Franks 
Acting Secretary for Marine 

10 1967 

SLI . Y : J'TTY:BO 4SBED -
CORO D HAROOUR. 

I 

In th n r !utur 
11 e sent to you and I 

on to th first 81 eper. 

• 

tion tor a. ali 
ttched is p 

in • s 19na tur 
o the plan . D.12;52 

An ecount for 8.15.0., bel for the prepar tlon 
''-': is of the permit, plus 5/- or he Dumb r plate plu 
1.10.0. or the first year's rental 11 b nt to you abortl:!. 

nd~ not that the 11! 
ub'ect to the conditions on th 

t is 14 years 
p t. 

Your ! 1thtullYt 

lor o •• 
AC.ting or t ry tor J\ar.1n 

c • 

District Officer . 
Marine Department , 
P .O. Box 1254 , 
AUCKLAND . 

Your reference 13/2/289 . Attached is your copy of permit 
409 . Please enter as Number 164 on your district permit list 

and acknowledge this has been done. 

for C.W. Franks 
Acting Secretary for Marine 

Encs . 

••• 

••• 

• • • 

REW:DJN 

Inspector of Fisheries, 
P.O. Box 7, 
COROMANDEL. 

4/5910 

Copy for your information. } 

B •• Park. 
Oamaru , 
CORO DEL. 

for C.W. Franks 
Acting Secretary for Marine 

10 1967 

SLI . Y : J'TTY:BO 4SBED -
CORO D HAROOUR. 

I 

In th n r !utur 
11 e sent to you and I 

on to th first 81 eper. 

• 

tion tor a. ali 
ttched is p 

in • s 19na tur 
o the plan . D.12;52 

An ecount for 8.15.0., bel for the prepar tlon 
''-': is of the permit, plus 5/- or he Dumb r plate plu 
1.10.0. or the first year's rental 11 b nt to you abortl:!. 

nd~ not that the 11! 
ub'ect to the conditions on th 

t is 14 years 
p t. 

Your ! 1thtullYt 

lor o •• 
AC.ting or t ry tor J\ar.1n 

c • 

District Officer . 
Marine Department , 
P .O. Box 1254 , 
AUCKLAND . 

Your reference 13/2/289 . Attached is your copy of permit 
409 . Please enter as Number 164 on your district permit list 

and acknowledge this has been done. 

for C.W. Franks 
Acting Secretary for Marine 

Encs . 



ij...G.- ~;f' '3 AG ." 1950 Matter for Decision or Execution by Secretary for 
Marine..L Exercise of Delegated Authority from Minister of Marine. 

l:i18 :'ollowing application is submitted for your decision or execution. 

(a) Name of applicant: 

(b) Location of foreshore: 1 y 
(c) Nature of structure, or purpose for which foreshore require~/ .;;.. ( 

(d) Plan number M.D. 

(e) Report from Marine Engineer is UlllleCeSsaIjljoK see folio / 

(f) Report from TranjLuort Dept. is unnecessary/OK 0 

~g) Report from Nautical Advisor is unneeesss,py/OK see folio 

(h) Approval::J from Harbour Board have been resei.ll,ed: s~io 
are unnecessary. 

(i) Irr-the case of LI'ansfer, bran-sferex r sand Lrarrst'eree' s reque"Sw 
re s€B~. 

, v 

!? 
Marine - 2515 
Ref.M I / 

. ~~ I /~ 
DBCTS~ON Slgnature:~ ••••••• o •••••••••••••• Date:- •••••• 

I 

( / 
Ig:!:[i~:::g~..9J}on 1.64, or assig,nment of licence) 

) (Pe.r:~ _t NUffiber : 
~:r'k~ii-P\5rm ;t (i n ] i eu of 'permit We. 
(5~~1~j on of permit 
(AJ~ment of Permit!licence-fxDm 
( C ~ r!E:.'?~ .le.!:2pn-of Fex mi'b-

lhl:leT Section 178 

expired ~ approved 
___________________ ~ and signed 

")n respect 0:' 'F~re hore licence/permit ( be) issued by the Min ster 
Harb ur Board Oi~ 

Und'3.:' Section 203 

,plan M.D. 
and has been si ned b 

Beach by 
conditions 

-(1; respect of aids placed/altered/removed 
iI~~.~ ______ ~~~~~~~~~~o~s~a_l_s __ i_n __ f~o_l_i_o_s _________ a~_r~o~v~e_d_. __________ ~ __ ___ 

Sign"1'9.ure :~-;..r-. • ~...-u.-"1..!-'. 'j'i-Yi~ ••••• Date: - •• ~ •• , •• y. .. ~ .7 ... 
~~ecr Marine ~. 

~rec~~;bon~ cb;ister I~l ° ~te 0-

i. 
(t,ccounJ.:; s act:ton V" 
r1:-?~,~'eshor~~8,r~repar~/~ 

~ Account for rent/premlum/r~ ~-ee-ftrarrM1-er e prepared. 

~ '''''''J~ coun?t~ ~ - ___ h_e_r..;:;~;.;;n~~;.::!;,;~~~:;:I;.:;S:..::_-__ ....;;.""II_-----.:D~a:.:;t~e~:----__,~--+ .... ~'I', 
:·:L:r·~ ' )r,·J.t'S Section Action 
rr~ .. ·5i.t~ (if any) noted 
(2, Plan despatched 
(3. }Jowel: line-5 file W,/3573 

4. Number plate ordered. I 

5. District permit List Noted I 

noted. 
Initials:- Date:-

ooeOOOO O O O ••• 1iI 

~~, .. -~----------------------------------------

SNa2:!:::':Lcal action 
, Not ice to Mari s 
( unnecessary/issue Initials:- Date:-

.-------. ---------------~~-----------------~------------~~ 

.k1lecords action 
"(,rl'ansfer noted 

ij...G.- ~;f' '3 AG ." 1950 Matter for Decision or Execution by Secretary for 
Marine..L Exercise of Delegated Authority from Minister of Marine. 

l:i18 :'ollowing application is submitted for your decision or execution. 

(a) Name of applicant: 

(b) Location of foreshore: 1 y 
(c) Nature of structure, or purpose for which foreshore require~/ .;;.. ( 

(d) Plan number M.D. 

(e) Report from Marine Engineer is UlllleCeSsaIjljoK see folio / 

(f) Report from TranjLuort Dept. is unnecessary/OK 0 

~g) Report from Nautical Advisor is unneeesss,py/OK see folio 

(h) Approval::J from Harbour Board have been resei.ll,ed: s~io 
are unnecessary. 
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Und'3.:' Section 203 

,plan M.D. 
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rr~ .. ·5i.t~ (if any) noted 
(2, Plan despatched 
(3. }Jowel: line-5 file W,/3573 

4. Number plate ordered. I 
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Initials:- Date:-

ooeOOOO O O O ••• 1iI 

~~, .. -~----------------------------------------
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, Not ice to Mari s 
( unnecessary/issue Initials:- Date:-

.-------. ---------------~~-----------------~------------~~ 

.k1lecords action 
"(,rl'ansfer noted 



TELEPHONE 

EXTENSION 

21~656 

83 
PLEASE QUOTE 

OUR REFERENCE 

YOUR REFERENCE 

MARINE DEPARTMENT. 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND, C.1. 

Marine 2549 

13/2/289 

6 February 11~~ __ ~~~~~~ 
Secretary for Marine, 
WELLINGTON. 

B. T. Park - Oamaru Bay 
(Your ref. M4/5910) 

Your memorandum of 23 January refers. 

• 7 FEB'1967 

The above has been inspected and we are 
satisfied that Mr Park intends to occupy the site applied 
for, for private use only. 

d· , /,, ·lJ~ 
for . ~ i1!tirner 

istrict Officer 

TELEPHONE 

EXTENSION 

21~656 

83 
PLEASE QUOTE 

OUR REFERENCE 

YOUR REFERENCE 

MARINE DEPARTMENT. 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND, C.1. 

Marine 2549 

13/2/289 

6 February 11~~ __ ~~~~~~ 
Secretary for Marine, 
WELLINGTON. 

B. T. Park - Oamaru Bay 
(Your ref. M4/5910) 

Your memorandum of 23 January refers. 

• 7 FEB'1967 

The above has been inspected and we are 
satisfied that Mr Park intends to occupy the site applied 
for, for private use only. 

d· , /,, ·lJ~ 
for . ~ i1!tirner 

istrict Officer 



The District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

RW:RW M4/5910 

23 January 1967 

FORESHORE APPLICATION - B. T. PARK 
Your letter 13/14 of 16th May 1966 refers 

Mr Park's installation at Oamaru Bay would appear 
to be a quite considerable size for a purely private 
structure. Are you satisfied (as under The Harbours 
Act section 164 para. 2) that it is required solely 
for the private use of Mr Park and not perhaps for 
some commercial use in the future. 

I would appreciate your early comments on this 
matter. 

ll . f . fJJ . 
for C. W. Franks 

Acting Secretary for Marine 

/'1 

The District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

RW:RW M4/5910 

23 January 1967 

FORESHORE APPLICATION - B. T. PARK 
Your letter 13/14 of 16th May 1966 refers 

Mr Park's installation at Oamaru Bay would appear 
to be a quite considerable size for a purely private 
structure. Are you satisfied (as under The Harbours 
Act section 164 para. 2) that it is required solely 
for the private use of Mr Park and not perhaps for 
some commercial use in the future. 

I would appreciate your early comments on this 
matter. 

ll . f . fJJ . 
for C. W. Franks 

Acting Secretary for Marine 

/'1 



Plan No. 
Number of Sheets 

.... 

. • 
M.D. 

~ 

(1) Sent to Govt. Printer for aperture card: 
(2) Aperture cards received 

. (3) Aperture cards checked 
(4) Plan (a) Ch~vy 

(b) Not Applicable for charting 
(5) Plans authorised for (a) destruction 

(b 

Section Officer: 
(6) No. (5) actioned • • 

Folic OJ? 
File 7ft / '1/Pr 7 

Initials 

.f.C:k. .. 
• • • • • • • • • . . . . . . . . . 
.~f.L .. 

Date 

!'-h/.j7~ 
... ~ /.gl1 ~ •.. 
• . • ~IJi1~ 

\ . . . . 
Jfi! .... 
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Folic OJ? 
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Date 
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MARINE DEPARTMENT M.2589 

FILE No ................................. ............ . 

NO r- FOR FILE /2 FOLIO .............................. .. .................. .. " 

- --

/ /7~2 . 

150 pads 12 64-97075 D 

MARINE DEPARTMENT M.2589 

FILE No ................................. ............ . 

NO r- FOR FILE /2 FOLIO .............................. .. .................. .. " 

- --

/ /7~2 . 

150 pads 12 64-97075 D 



TELEP) WNE 

EXTENSION 

21-656 
83 

M 

oecretary for Marine, 
WELLINGTON. 

'. 'fi)'~ ~ ..• 
{ ', . 
, . 

• H\, " .... t-l .• 

.. 

24' AUG 1966 

A/'>Q(O 
..... 

PLEASE QUOTE 

OUR REFERENCE 

YOUR REFERENCE 

MARINE DEPARTMENT. 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUC1\LAND, e.l . 
19 August 1966 

Foreshore Application - B.T. Park 
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also copy of letter from Mr Park. 

Encls. 

L -=:7fir:::z:::-~~ rv (B.E. Turner) 
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4/5910 

1 August 1966 

Th Distriot ini tr tion Officer, 
Marin Depart ent, 
P .0. Box 12.5lt., 
.AUC~ ND. 

D ar Sir, 

Slipway. J tty and Boatshed - B.T t P Bay 

Your referenc 13/14;, 

kls epplie tion tho letter 
th Cor mandel Count" Council acoo g the application has no 

ob~ection to l1cenc being granted for t e boe-tah d, provided en xisting 
boat hed i used; plea verif.y that Council' condition i cceptable to 

• Park. 

Plea note that attach copy of plan 12352 
th is no high water ordinary ring tide mark. This info nticn is 

quired. as only those atructur to be erected on tidal erase will be 
lic n d; it is highly probable tho.t the boat shed will be on dry land and 
th fore out of our juristriction. Please return the plan i th the 
ti line k. 

Youra faithfully, 

tor G. L. OIHalloren 
S cretary tor Karine 

4/5910 
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The Secretary . (i14r/L€ ~ 
M. 1789 

Mari ne Department 
l'iJ e l l i ngton . 

SI,.,It'wltt( -Jen'l t Go n-,:;He,Q oq~U!:L~f 

!...!:!.&9.t'\ AN p G L~N7t - (3. 1'. "A~K 

I certify that the construction of +oo~~~ .~ 
. o~ • . 0 • • 0 0 • ••• • • 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 • •• 0 0 0 • • by .'l : .;t.. . ~.~ 0 0 0 0 •• 0 •• 

Mo .~. /1:1'. o~ o~ ••••• , if in accordance with 

p lan marked lVI.Do )"'7???: . 0 ••• •••• , will not in my op i nion be or tend 

to the injury of navi gation, p,o\Jyi\1efl-
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The Secretary . (i14r/L€ ~ 
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Mari ne Department 
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P.W. ISOC 

(Rev. 4/65) • . :. 
. '.' .;! 

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE 

13/108 

, .' 
MINI S TRY OF WO RK S 

HAMILTON 
Telephone: 65-099 

Private Bag 
l!;a.:::B£):!I(= 

13 July 1966 

The Commissioner of Worlcs 

• .. 1 . 

SLIHvAY-JETTY-BOATSHED APPLICATION 
B,T. PARK - O.AMARU BAY - COROMANDEL COUNTY 

The following documents are enclosed:­

(a) Application form M.2559. 
(b) Copy of letter from the Inspector of Fisheries , 

Coromandel . 
(c) Structural plans in duplicate . 
Cd) Lands and Survey map . 
(e) Site plan in duplicate . 

2 . This slipway and boatshed are on the rocks at the northern 
end of this beach. The jetty from these is of wood and probably 
will not last longer than 5 - 10 years . There are no knovID local 
objections . 

3 . Your approval is recommended. 

Encls . 

SECP£[; RY.EO 1,MINE 

\ , 

Dist 

Per : 

F.F. Abey 
Commr of Works 

fo 
(R.O . Shearman) 

l\) \?-- 3 S-~ 
PLAN iNO' £:....- -.. - • -

bb 
RECORDED: Date: .. ?-:! .. / · ""l.t . . at--
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1 • 

2. 

.. 
M. 2559 ( 6/1 965 

APPLI CATION POR LIC :8NCE TO OCCUpy LAl'JD BELO ,J HIGH HATEH MARK 
)_R THE _8..EA _OlL LAJ~ft ___ ~E)?~ 0,iC{ ~LY~R.. )3.A:q~U)'J:QEll.1.HE filirtI?mLRf3~ bC t .J 22..Q . 

The-.Ji~cre~tarL f<?.~.J/laLi~ 

I hereby app l y for t he issue of a licence or permit to occupy a 
. si te a s below. 

Name of applic ant: 
(I N BLOCK LETT~_~RS) 

Address: • 

Telephone Number • 

. ... J?. 8.11. . 0 • • • • • • • • • • •• Ji 1. ... ~ .I-:-} • t111. 
( surname) (chri s tian names) 

• •• • 0 •• 0 • ••• •• 0 ••••••• 0 •• • •••••••• 0 •• 

• '- ' 0 • It ••••• • • 

3. Purpose si te required for (i. e • . j e tty 9 boatshed~ ·slip way ~ etc): 
~c· o.rt""Sh. L.... Si i t\ .LJ c. ~ ~ ~n-,\ 

• • • • 0 •• --:-; 0 • • 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • _ " ••• It 0 •• • ....-- . - 0 - . • • • .:..J • .-:z . • e 0 0 • • 0 • • • • • • • • 

4. Is p roposed s tructure for (i ) priva te or (ii) c Offiffi crci ~ l ct ~e (see 
paragraph (a) of notes below) ? ~ tV c.t.--r"" e. ~9-e.-

5. Date a t vvhich structure will be completed •••• o. ~ . .I. '( . O~/ " • 

6 . Locality of site . •• ~~~ . '(~ • • -;?<?~ ... ~--;.C. ••• c;'.7.erl .J •.. ... 

7. I s the land which adjoins immediate l y to rea r of si te app lied for 
(see pa ragI'aph (b) of not e s below) -

(i) a pub l ic road? ••••• 0 ••••••••••••• • •••••••••••••• -••••••••• 

( i i ) a pu b 1 i C 1: e s e I ' q-e? • 0 • • • • • • 0 • • • • • • • • • Q • • 0 • • • • • • • 0 • • • • • • • • • • 

(iii) ......p..r i va te larr~ ••••• 0 ••••••• 0 ••••••••• 0. 0 ••••••••• 0 •••••• 0 • 

8 . Name of controlling authority of public road or reserve (if any ) 
adjoining immedi a te l y t o rea r of site app lied for (see paragraph (b) ~ 
of notes below): 

/.).'" ~ ~G •••••• 1 ••• 0 • 0 • G • 0 • • ••••• 

•••••••••••••••••• ••• • 0 •••• 0 • • • 0 •••••••••• • •• 00.0 • • • 0.0 •• • •••• 0 • ••• • 

9. Name of owner and survey District and ~lock number and Section 
number of IH'i va te land adjoining i mmediately t o rear of site app lied 
for or separated from it by public road OP Q s t rip of public rese rve 
( se:-pa~raPh (c), of notes be l ow) ; . . . 

•• • 0 • • •• t't ..... oh.--,-.:r :~ • • •• P.C!-!!"""':'--!'."":' ••• • 0 • • ••• G • 0 • • •• 0 • 0 •• • ••• 

.. , S· . . " . r. ~ J~# . "/.7. 1!-. .a: -:- . J.:to. .,... ~c;r. 0. ........ ... . 
10 . I enc lose (i) ~/ La nds & Surve y map of a rea showing si te (see 

Date ~ 

paragraph (d) of notes ) 
(ii ) j p l ans in dup l icat e of loca li t y and structure; 

(iii ) consents of ha r'bou1" boaI'd OI' of a djac ent OVln8I'S 
(se e p ara grap hs (b) a nd ( e ) o:f notes be lovJ ) . 

. .;,t J'--J,. 1f/~6 
•• • ••••••••• 0 ••••• 0 ••• • • • • • • • • • • o ••• If .. 7. .. t.~ .. ... 0 •••• 

Si gna ture of applicant 

J:i . .9~T E~_~ 

(a ) P riva te u se is whe r e a s tructu r e i s to be use d so lely for the 
p rivat e u se of the p er son a~p lying f or the p ermit . If fqr 
Yach t 01" Bo.'}t Cl ub OI' commercia l fi s hermen the s tructu r e would 

1 • 

2. 
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2. 

(b) I f the l and i mme di a tel y l aridvrara. of highYva t e :i.'"' mark of the 

, ., .. ~ . . '" . 

sea or edge of the l ake or ~iver is not owned by the 
applicant the following consents i n writing to the proposed 
use of the site shou ld accompany the app licat ion . If the 
consents are not obtainable the comments in wr iting of the 
l ando vmers i mmediate l y l andwards or authorities are requ ired , 
or i f the l andowner refuses to comments advice that comments 
are unobta-ina-b l e ·. ' . .'1'he c onsent.s, of.. oc.cu:k>le:t's or au thori ties 
on eith er side of the proposed s i te are not requi;i." e d, 

(1) If the site abu t s a pub lic road , the consent or 
·comments of .the L oca l A.u thor.i t.Y. . 

(2) If the site a buts a public reserve 9 the ' c onsent 
or co,"nments of the bo dy admini etering the reserve 
( e r g. Local AuthoritY9 Commissioner of ,:'rOYTn 
Lan ds 9 or Domain Board etc ) . 

(3 ) If the s it e abuts private l y owned land - the "consent 
or comments of the owner. 

(4) If the si t e abuts a public road Ol" road l"eserve and 
the l and on the oppos ite side is not ovme d by the 
app licant 9 Lle consent or c omments of that l andowner . 

(c) Bl ock anQ Section numbers and name of owner of p riva te 
l a nd may be obtained if ne c essary by reference to the 
loc a l office of the·De~artment . of Lands and Survey . 

( d) Thi s form of app lica tion mus t be a ccompani ed by a p l an 
of the structure and a plan of the l ocali ty and map . 

( e) 

(j ) . Plaps in duplicate and to sca l e of stl~cture on 
~ood qua li Ocy ' paper mea 'suring at least 1211 x 8" 
( larger s ize preferr d) showi ng measurements 9 
details of const r L"':.s ti on and materi a l s used. '~Va t er 
'l eve'l's' a't' appr o'xlin'a't'e' high and l orv ordinary spring 
tides mus t be s hown . 

( 2 ) Sketch plan fn duplicate of loc a.li ty on J;o od 
quali ty paper measuring a t least 1 2 fi x 8 11 (laI'ger 
size preferred) shov/ing struc ture site clea rly . . 
fixed in re l a tion to some defini te permanent mark • 

. ·Exi·sting ,boatsheds etc .to .be sJ~o .n ... Mea~u.rements 
to be in feet . Show adje.cent public roa d or ' .. . . 
pu blie .reserve s tri J,1 9 .ana. .sec t:i,on ,a,:qd ,qlock number:s 
of private l and immediately landwards of the s ite . 

(3 ) Lands and Survey map of a r ea wi th si te ma r ke d 
clea rly ~nd nea tly thereon . Map may be obtained 
frcim Idc ~ l of~ic~6fDeoartmentjof ' L~n~s' and . ~ . 

Survey . . 

'dhen the site i s vested i n a l oca l b06'Y9 thi s'fol;'i.1 is 
not use~ · an d· application . is not made t o the Marine 
lJepar t men t but t o t he loc al body which '~liil itself 
seek the approva l of the Marine DeDartment . If the site 
is i n a harbour under the control of a Harbour Board 
but is not ves t e d i n the harbour board applica tion is 
made on this form to the Ma~ine Department but the written 
c onsent of the Harbour Board to the gran t ing of the 
app l ication should a ccompany it . 

0' 2 . 
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'COROMANDEL COUNTY COUNCIL4-.. 
PI~'ase . ess letters to COROMANDEL, 144 

COL ' .... Y CLERK, 

P.O OX 1, 

CO~MANDEL 

Mr. B.T. Park, 
OAMARU BAY, . 
COROliANDEL • 

P.O. Box 1 - Te lephone 3 

11 th March, 1 966. 

When calling or ringing please 
ask for M 

····· deBoer H
•• •••• 

Dear Sir, 

Your Reference 

Subject 

Your Letter 14 2 66 • • Our Reference 

FORESHORE LICENCE: 

The Council has no objection to a licence being granted to 
you by the Marine Department for a shed on the O@laru Bay Foreshore, pro­
vided the shed is an existing one and will not be substantially repaired 

or reconstructed. 

11 . 8. 4 

The Council is against the erection of any new buildings along 
the foreshore. 

Yours faithfully, 

~~~ 
--B.H. de Boe-r, -

COUNTY CLERK. 

'COROMANDEL COUNTY COUNCIL4-.. 
PI~'ase . ess letters to COROMANDEL, 144 

COL ' .... Y CLERK, 

P.O OX 1, 

CO~MANDEL 

Mr. B.T. Park, 
OAMARU BAY, . 
COROliANDEL • 

P.O. Box 1 - Te lephone 3 

11 th March, 1 966. 

When calling or ringing please 
ask for M 

····· deBoer H
•• •••• 

Dear Sir, 

Your Reference 

Subject 

Your Letter 14 2 66 • • Our Reference 

FORESHORE LICENCE: 

The Council has no objection to a licence being granted to 
you by the Marine Department for a shed on the O@laru Bay Foreshore, pro­
vided the shed is an existing one and will not be substantially repaired 

or reconstructed. 

11 . 8. 4 

The Council is against the erection of any new buildings along 
the foreshore. 

Yours faithfully, 

~~~ 
--B.H. de Boe-r, -

COUNTY CLERK. 
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6S 

The District Commiss1oner ot Works, 
1&1.n1atry of ~forks Department, 
rivate Bas. 

lJAKILTON. 

. 1/l4 

Attached tor youJ* investigation and report to \' ellington, 
are the foll-owing documents t-

1 ApplicatIon' 1orm M.2559. 
2 Copy of letter tram the Inspector of Fi sheries, Coromandel . 
3 Structural plana in duplicat e. 
4 Lands &: Survey map. 
S Site plan in duplicate. 

tor (J.A. Newsham) 

• 

Agtipg p~,t£'Qt o4mini ,trgtloD Ottigor 

Enola. 

Secretary ror Marine, 
WELLINGTON. 

Copy for your information. 

( 

;7 
for (J.A. ews am) 

Acting District Administration Officer 
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Mr B.T. Park, 
Oamaru Bay, 
COROMANDEL. 

Dear Sir, 

54/9/47 

29 July 1970 

FORESHORE STRUCTURES - OAMARU BAY 

Thank you for your letter of 20 July. I feel that the 
whole o£ this matter is one which you should take up with the 
County Council, perhaps through your Solicitor, rather than 
this department. The Marine Department's responsibility is 
for the safety of navigation and public rights on the foreshore. 
The matter of pri ate rights does not come under our jurisdiction. 

I must point out that the County Council is the 
democratically elected body charged with local government in 
this area, and it is usual, when conflicts of interest arise, 
for the Marine Department to delegate the control of the foreshore 
to the local authority, with powers to grant its own licences 
for foreshore structures subject to the approval of the 
structural plans by the Minister of arine. The siting of boat 
sheds therefore, becomes a matter for decision by the local 
authority. Although this delegation has not yet been given to 
Coromandel County Council the matter about which you are 
concerned appears to be a proper function for the Council to 
consider in connection with its plans for coastal development 
generally. 

The District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O • .box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

Copy for your information. 

Yours faithfully, 

R. N". KERR 
Secretary for ~arine 

per: 

(P.E. Muers) 

Your reference 54/2/289. 

R.N. KERR 
secre~y for 
per: 

~ 
(P.E. Muers) 

Marine 
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Mr B.T.Park. 
Oamaru Ba,. , 
COROl-1ANDEL . 

Dear Sir , 

10 July 1970 

FORESHORE STRUCTURES - OAMARU BAY 

Our District Officer at Auckland has referred to me a copy ot 
your letter of 29 June , in which you object to a proposal for the 
construction of a baatshed on the foreshore, or tidal land, in the 
vicinity of Oamaru Bay , Coromandel . 

54/9/47 

I regret that neither the District Officer nor I can find any 
trace of your letter of last January . It appears that it was written 
in reply to a letter from this Department . Would it be possible for 
you to let me know the file reference number of the Marine Department 's 
letter so that I can investigate this matter further. The application 
to which you refer has not yet reached me . 

Could you please tell me what the grounds of your objection are . 
The foreshore appears to be Crown land and the land immediately inshore 
to be a road reserve. The adjoining landowner, for purposes of the 
Harbours Act , would therefore be Coromandel County Council . It does 
not appear that a land title in the vicinity of Oamaru Bay would 
carry riparian rights , being cut off from the sea by a road reserve . 
I cannot see therefore on what grounds you would have a right of 
objection. 

The Minister of Marine is empowered, under the Harbours Act 1950, 
to issue licences or permits for the erection of certain structures 
on the foreshore , or tidal land, and boat sheds are among the 
structures listed. There is no legal requirement for the Minister 
to obtain the approval or comments of the adjoining landowner , 
although this is usually done as a matter of courtesy. Where the 

djoining landowner has riparian rights , he might be entitled to 
compensation from the licence holder if his structure obstructs 
ace88S to the sea. This does not appear to apply in your case . 

The Marine Department policy with regard to the issue of permits 
for boatsheds or jetties in close proximity to popular beaches is to 
rely very largely on the advice of the local authority in the matter 
of whether this is desirable or not. In general it is thought that 
the local authority will wish to group boat sheds at one end of any 
such beach rather than having them scattered along the whole length 
of the beach . 

• •• /2 
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2. 

The Marine D~ &rt ent administer the foreshore in ~~v~t d 
on behalf of the public of ew Zealand . ~here there are c ~11ict8 
of interest between boatowners , bathers , surfers or other activities , 
the availabl~ area should be shared equitably between the various 
interests. The control of the toreshore can if necessary be ranted 
to the local authority . As you will be aware , all structur 6 are 
subject to the For e.ore Licence egulations 1960 ., and the hinister 
of Marin y order their re oval 't three onths notice without 
co pensation i f the need ari es • 

District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.o. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

• 

Your faithfully, 

• • K R 
Secretary tor arine 

p r: 

(F •. E. Muar.) 

For information. Your reference 54/2/289. 

R.N. KERR 
Marine 

per: 

(P.E. Muers) 
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c A. 

Or B. T. ark, 
Oamaru Bay , 
0UR .,. 

Dear Bir, 

•• Box 12~ , 
'JKLAJ • 

7 July 1970 

54/2/289 

Thank you for your letter of 29 June 1970. oinee your 1 tter to the oecretary of arine, ielling~on etlon has been t en to have the structures regi tered pursuant to the Foresbor ic nc regulat ions 1960. 

t pre ent on application is pendl for an entirely ne tructure, nd it ay be that this is the shed reterr d to in your letter. 

o date no 1 ns for this str cture have been lod ed ith this offic lthou h the Coro del County vouncil has given their consent to the proposal . 

s y ur letter refers to the m tter of the Departments pol icy on foreshore structure. co y of your letter ill be sent to my tiea Office , .ellin ton, who ill dvise you in due cour e . 

secretary for Marine , 
~ v ELLINGTON'i. 

Yours faithfully, 

B. ' . 1:U w, 
istrict Officer . 

rer D. Grei • 

I Your 54/9/47 of 1 . 8 . 68 , and minuted 54/9/336 , 300 , 301 , 47, 325 ri~fers . 
'i 
" 
! I am unable to trace any letter of January this may have been dirkcted to your office . 

The only new ap l lication for Oamaru Ba.y is by Walmsl ey Brothers , plans ~or this have not been received to date . 
') I am enclosing a copy of i~r Park I s letter for your action . 
i 
I 

B . .J: . TURNER , 
District Officer . 

Per D. Greig . 
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The District Officer 
Marine Dept. 
P.O.Box.12S4 
Auckland 

Dear Sir, 

Oamaru Bay 
Coromandel. 
29th. .70. 

3 0 JUN 1970 

I understand that recently the Marine Dept. and the Coromadel 
County Council, approved the building of a boat shed on the foreshore 
between Coromandel and Colville, and I presume, close to Oamaru Bay, 
xa.mx3~and my property. 
I wish to ob~ct most strongly to this proposal, if the shed is to 
be situated anywhere near the foreshore of Oamaru Bay. 
Last January, I wrote to you in reply to your enquiry concerning 
possible objections to the siting of boat sheds in close approximation 
to popular beaches in this area and private property ~acent to them. 
However, as yet I have not received any further communications regarding 
this matter. 
Would you please advise me of the Dept.s policy on this matter as soon 
as pessible, so that, if necessary, I can make repre s entations to the 
Minist p. r of Marine. 

Yours Faithfully 

B.T. pa~k·0~ 
... 13.;'. 1: ....... . 
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~rr B . T • Park , 
Oamaru Bay , 
CCRm.;ANDEL . 

Dear Sir , 

PEM :Pr 54/9/47 

1 August 1968 

I have noted the report in your letter of other 
boat sheds and slipways at Oamaru Bay and jetties at 
Ki~owhakarere Bay and will look into the matter . These 
will undoubtedly require permits and . D. number plates 
if they are occupying sites on Crown land . 

The District ufficer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

Yours fai ~hfully , 

R.N. KERR 
Secretary for arine 

per: 

(P . E. ! uers) 

For information. Your reference 13/2/289. 
Mr Park reports that there are four boat sheds and slipways 

/ 

at Oamaru Bay and six boat sheds and slipways plus two jetties 
at Kikowhakarere Bay that are not displaying M.D . nUmber plates. 
Could you please look into this. lJoJi:.. '1/a f~/(,' 

R.N. KERR 
secret~lforAMarine 

per: l~ 

(P.E. MU7, 
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21-656 
83 

Secretary for Marine, 
WELLINGTON. 

P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND, C.1. 

14 February 1967 

Slipway, Jetty, Boatshed 
Coromandel Harbour - B.T . Park 

Receipt 1s acknowledged of Permit No. 409 and 
has been listed No. 164 on our register. 

FILE 

for B.E. Turner 
District Officer 

_ .. _ .... /_ ......... / ......... . 

Inltlals: .... _ ............ ____ . _ ..... . 

13/2/289 
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D ar Sir. 

4/5910 

10 ebruary 1967 

SLI AY: J ETTY: 0 TS D­
CORO NDEL HARBOUR. 

I pl aeed to say that your application lor a slip ay 
••• it h r ceived favourable consider tion . Att ch d is per t 

409 issued over the Acting S cr tar.y tor arine's 19n ture 
authori ing you to occupy the site shown on the plan . D.12352 

••• you supplied., copies ot which re enclos d. 

• • • 

I the ne r futur a all plastic number plate .12352 
11 be sent to you and I shall be plea ed if you will fix it 

on to the first sleeper. 

An account ror £3.15.0., being £2 for the preparation 
and issue ot the permIt, plus 5/- tor the numb r pl te plus 
£1 .10.0. for the first year's rental will b sent to you shortly. 

ndlY note that the lit 0 th P r t is 14 year 
subject to th condition on the b ok of the p rmit. 

F..ncs. 

District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

Yours faithfully, 

tor C.. anks 
cting Secret r.1 for arine 

Your reference 13/2/289. Attached is your copy of permit 
409. Please enter as Number 164 on 'y r district permit list 

and acknowledge this has been done. 

, ( 

for Franks 
Acting Secretary for Marine 

Encs. 
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M.- 2566 

REFERENCE 

Permit N<? 40 9 

Licensing .......... .............. . ...... ~~.~ ....... 9. ..... ..... ~~ ... : ................... ........ .. .. .... ...................................... to Use 

and Occupy a Part of the F oreshore and/or Bed of the Harbour or of the Sea 

at... ..•. ......... OAMARU BAY ................... , in. .... ~.<>.~9. ........... ~ ... CJ.C>.~'.J!! ......... , ..... ........ II·2.1'Rm.w 

as a Site for ........... ~~~~~.L.~.l:J~ ...... ~~ ........ ? .. .r~~ .. ............... , ......... ... ...................... .. ........ ... ... .. 

Actl 

Wbereas it is provided by section 164 of the Harbours Act 1950 that the Minister 

of Marine may, with respect to any part of the foreshore or of the bed of any 

harbour or of the sea vested in the Crown, grant to any person a permit to occupy 

that part and to erect thereon and use a boat shed, landing place, slipway, or 

wharf, as set out in the permit; and may with respect to the permit impose such 

terms and conditions and fix such rental or other charge as he thinks fit: 

~nb blbereas the Minister has delegated to me his said powers under section 164: 

~nb blbereas ...... .. .. ~~~ .. ~1.Ig~ ... ~~~ .................... ............ ..... .. .... ........ ............... .. .. ...... ..... ...... , of 

OfJ. .. liliU B Y (h 'f 11 d h "I' ") h I'd f .. .................... .. ......... .... .. ..... . ..... ...... . ... erema ter ca e t e Icensee , as app Ie or a 

permit under the said section to occupy a part of the foreshore and/or bed of the 

OAI4ARU BAY harbour or of the sea at... ....... . , . . . ........... , m....................... . ...... . .. ...... wa~ 

as shown on plan marked M,D.~2.'5? ... .. and deposited in the office of the Marine 

Department at . Wellington (hereinafter referred to as "the said land"), and to 

erect thereon, for his private use only, the<?~ ~~.' . .. ~ ..... :c.·.i·A.~.~P. .. ~~.~ 
shown on the said plan (hereinafter referred to as "the said structure"): 

~nb blbereas I am satisfied that the said structure will not unduly interfere 
.~ 

with or restrict the public right of navigation, and that no public inconvenience 

will result, and that the said structure is required solely for the private use of 

the licensee: 

CeCil 1111 anIta jlobl, tberefore, I, .......................................................................................................... ................... ......... ... . 

Secretary for Marine, in exercise of the hereinbefore-recited power and 

authority, and of all other powers and authorities enabling me in that behalf, do 

hereby permit the licensee to occupy the said land for the purpose of erecting 

and using the said structure; such permit to be held and enjoyed by the licensee 

to the extent and upon and subject to the terms and conditions set out in the 

Schedule hereon endorsed, 

t-e~ 
ecretary for Marine. 
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SCHEDULE M.-2566 

CONDITIONS OF PERMIT 

1. IN these conditions the term-
"The Act" means the Harbours Act 1950 : 
"Foreshore" means such parts of the bed, shore, or banks of a tidal water as are covered and uncovered 

by the flow and ebb of the tide at ordinary spring tides; 
"Harbour" has the meaning defined in the Act and in particular includes a navigable lake or river; 
"Minister" means the Minister of Marine as defined by the Shipping and Seamen Act 1952, and includes 

any officer, person, or authority acting by or under the direction of such Minister, and in particular 
includes the Secretary for Marine and his deputy. 

2. The rights, powers, and privileges conferred by this licence shall extend and apply only to so much of the 
said land as is occupied by the said structure when erected. 

3. The rights, powers;.,. and privileges conferred by this lice~ce shall continue in force f~r fourteen ~~ars from 
1 lebru&r7 1':167 , unless in the meantime the hcence or any such conceSSIOns and pnvIlege are 

altered, modified, or revoked as herein provided or otherwise by competent authority. 

4. In consideration of the rights, ,Eowers, and privileges granted by this licence the licensee shall pay to 
the Minister the sum of £ 2. :,. s. - d., and thereafter an annual sum of £ 1 • : 10. s. - d. 
in advance, payable on the 1st day oL .............. ~~~~ ............... ................. each year. 

5. The licensee shall not assign, charge, or part with this licence or with the rights, powers, and privileges 
hereby' conferred, or any of them, without the written consent of the Minister first obtained, which consent 
it shall be in the absolute discretion of the Minister to grant unconditionally or to grant subject to such 
conditions as he thinks fit or to refuse. 

6. (a) The licensee shall at all times during the continuance of this licence maintain the said structure 
in good order and repair. 

(b) Any person authorised by the Minister may at all reasonable times enter upon the said structure and 
view the state of repair thereof; and upon the Minister's delivering to the licensee a notice in writing of any 
defect or want of repair in the said structure requiring the licensee within a reasonable time to be therein 
prescribed to repair the same, the licensee shall with all reasonable speed cause the defect to be removed 
or the repairs to be made. 

7. All persons in the service of the Government acting in the execution of their duties shall at all times, 
without payment, have free ingress, passage, and egress into, through, over, and out of the said structure. 

8. The licensee shall at all times during the continuance of this licence during hours of darkness exhibit 
thereupon and maintain at the cost of the licensee suitable and necessary lights for the guidance of vessels: 

Provided that no such light, and no light capable of being taken by mariners as a light for the guidance 
of vessels, shall be so exhibited until after it has been approved by the Minister. 

9. Neither the granting of this licence nor anything herein contained shall affect the liability of the licensee 
for any injury caused by the said structure to any vessel or boat through any default or neglect on 
the part of the licensee. . 

10. Nothing herein contained shall authorise the licensee to do or cause to be done anything repugnant 
to or inconsistent with any law relating to the Customs, or any regulation of the Minister of Customs, or with 
any provisions of the Act, or any amendment thereof now or hereafter in force, or any regulations made 
thereunder now or hereafter in force . 

11. (a) The rights, powers, and privileges conferred by this licence may be resumed and the licence be 
revoked at any time by the Minister without liability for compensation after at least three calendar months' 
previous notice in writing has been given by the Minister to the licensee notifying the intention of the 
Minister to effect the resumption and revoke the licence. 

(b) Without prejudice to the discretionary power reserved by subclause (a) of this clause, if at any time­
(i) The licensee commits or suffers a breach of any provision expressly contained in the licence or implied 

therein; or 
(ii) The licensee ceases to use or occupy the said structure for any period of 30 consecutive days; or 
(iii) The licensee makes default for a period of 30 days after the due date in payment of any sum of money 

payable to the Minister under this licence; or 
(iv) The licensee, or anyone of licensees more than one in number, being an individual, becomes bankrupt 

or makes a composition with his creditors or is in any manner brought under the operation of any 
Act for the time being in force relating to bankruptcy; or 

(v) The licensee, or any one of licensees more than one in number, being a corporate body is the subject 
of an effective winding-up resolution or order for liquidation or is in any manner wound up or 
dissolved-

then, and in any such case, it shall be lawful for the Minister, without the neces ity of any previous notice 
to the licensee, to revoke this licence, and the rights, powers, and privileges thereby conferred shall thereupon 
cease and determine. 

(c) Any revocation of this licence shall take effect upon publication in the Gazette of a copy of the instrument 
of revocation, and that publication shall be sufficient notice to the licensee and to all persons concerned or 
interested that this licence is revoked and the rights, powers, and privileges hereby granted are determined. 

12. In the event of this licence being revoked, or upon the expiry of the period for which this licence 
is granted, the licensee shall, if required by the Minister so to do, remove the said structure entirely from the 
site and restore the site t? its original cond.ition within tJ:e ,Period of. n~tice of revocation or within such period 
subsequent to the revocatIOn as may be notlfied by the Mlmster or wlthm three months from the date of expiry 
as the case may be; and, if the licensee fails so to do, the Minister may cause the said structure to be removed 
and the site so restored, and may recover the costs incurred by the said removal and restoration from the licensee 
as a debt due to the Crown. 

13. Any notice to be given to the licensee shall be' sufficient if signed by or on behalf of the Minister and 
served by being delivered personally to the licensee or sent by registered-post letter addressed to the licensee 
at the usual or last-known place of abode or business of the licensee in New Zealand or by being affixed upon 
the said structure. ' 

14. Use or occupation of any part 6f the said land for the purpose of erecting the said structure shall be 
sufficient evidence of the acceptance by the licensee of the terms and conditions of this licence. 
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TB/jw 

P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND, C.1 . 

6 February 1967 
Secretary for Marine, 

ELLINGTOI' • 

B. T . Park - Oamaru Bay 
(Your ref. M4/5910) 

Your memorandum of 23 January refers. 

13/2/289 

The above has been inspected and we are 
satisfied that Mr Park intends to occupy the site applied 
for~ for private use only. 

irlO 
for B.. Turner 

Di rict Officer 
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MARINE DEP i\~Nf' ..... ".". .. ,, :'0 R REFERENCE / ul h /021'9' 
Staff ... .... " ... . I Stores , .................. . 

MEMORANDUM for 

I Accounts .......... :: ... ;., .. 

Shipping .... .. ...... . 

. c;. Afl~ ~ 

~(7n7)nQ'~~ 
/~7/?tf7 

£k~/ t9~ , 
.. , // U<'A~. " " ,,,,, . 

Oyster St:pr . ..... ..... . 
Ship Insp. , " .... .. 
Harbours, etc. .. .... , 
Biologist ..... " .. " ..... ,,' 
Storekeeper """" ... ""." .. 
lighthouse .... " ..... " .. .. ,," 

., ... Fnrem~" ,.. . ... , ." .. . 

~rYfm . %-.&Yr~·.g.m~N. .. . 
/ > r" 

2,000 pads/ 4/ 66 - 18730 X16 
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B.T. Park, 
Oamaru Bay, 
CORe <DLL. 

Dear Sir, 

B/jw 

P. O. Box 1254, 
AUOn 1 , C.1. 

27 January 1967 

Application tor Slip ay, Jetty 
and Boatshed 

13/2/289 

In connection with your applic tion, it appears 
that this would oocupy quite a considerable part of the 
fore hore for purely private use. 

Please confirm that your intend.ed structures are 
r quired for private use only and not for commercial use 
in the future. 

The I nspector of Fi sheri es, 
P. O. Box 7, 
COROMANDEL . 

Yours faithfully, 

tor B. ...... Turner 
District Officer 

Copy for your information. Your file reference 
CL/14/1. This refers to an application made on 13 May 1966 . 
Your comments on the above would be much appreciated. It is 
rather important to f i nd out whether Mr Park intends to occupy 
the foreshore site for private use, or not. 

for B. E. Turner 
District Officer 
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. ·:r PI.EASE QUOTE M4/ 5910 
. ,~; 

~, 

~~f1' E DEPARTMENT 
HEAD OFFICE 

TELEGRAMS AND CABLES: " SECYMARINE" T. & G. BUILDINGS, GREY ST., WELLINGTON C. I :, N .Z . 

The District Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

23 January 1967 

FORESHORE APPLICATION - B. T. PARK 
Your letter 13/14 of 16th May 1966 refers 

TELEPHONE 71 759 

Mr Park's installation at Oamaru Bay would appear 
to be a quite considerable size for a purely private 
structure. Are you satisfied (as under The Harbours 
Act section 164 para. 2) that it is required solely 
for the private use of Mr Park and not perhaps for 
some commercial use in the future. 

I would appreciate your early comments on this 
matter. 

¢ . 
O.E,S ........... , .......... ··········· 
O,I.F ........................... ·--
A,O ... ~ .................... -.··-
S~ ,l" " .. " ........ ----
~· O I .'2~ .. _"'" " ................ -

A,:COllna .. , ... 

Sh i :>p in~ 

Oyster S~ · p~ . . .. ... 

Ship Imp, 
HarbouiS, etc. .. . 
Biologist .... ........ .. .. . 
Storekeeper ............... · 
lighthouse .............. . 
Foreman ..... ... 

--~-' 

( 
I 

i , 
I 

l 
for C. W. Franks 

Acting Secretary for Marine 

CORRESPO ENCE TO BE ADDRESSED TO SECRETARY FOR MARINE, P.O. BOX 2395, WELLINGTON , 
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21-656 

Secretary ~or rine, 
~LLI GltON. 

P.o. Bcx 1254. 
AUCh 8.1 . 

19 August 1966 

oreshore Application - B.T. Park 
Co romD.ndel 

13/1 4 

Attached plC3.:iC 
also copy or letter f 

.1'. -12352 J two sheets and 

Enels. 

(B.g. Turner) 
District Officer 
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21-656 

r B.T. Park, 
Oamaru Bay, 
CO OMANDEL. 

Dear S1r, 

15/14 

5 ugust 1966 

••• Ple ee fil enc osed t~o copies o~ your .D. plan 
o. 12352 wh1ch ar beiP~ returned to you as the high ater 

ordinary spring tide mark is required to be shown. 

In their eupporting letter the Coroma ndel C unty 
Council stated. that they hnd no objection to your application 
being granted for the boatshed, provided an existing boatshed 
1s used. Would you please advise this Office in due coupse 
ir this conditi n 1s acceptable to you. 

Please return the plans to this Office at your 
early convenience. 

Yours falthfu1ly , 

tor (J.A. e sham) 
Acting District Administr;t1on Officer 

Enels. 
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M.2523 

PLEASE QUOTE 4/5910 -. 
MARINE DEPARTMENT 

HEAD OFFICE 

TELEPHONE 71 759 

The District Administration Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P.O. Box 1254, 
AUCKIAND. 

Dear Sir, 

1 August 1966 

13/'1. 

l!)/~G) 

Slipway , Jetty and Boatshed - B.T. Park - Omara Bay 

Your reference 13/14. 

With reference to Mr. Park's application the letter 
from the Coromandel County Council accompan~ng the application has no 
objection to a licence being granted for the boatshed, provided an existing 
boatshed is used ; please verify that Council ' s condition is acceptable to 
Mr. Park. 

Please note that on attached copy of plan MD 12352 
there is no high water ordinary spring tide mark. This information is 
required as only those structures to be erected on tidal areas will be 
licensed; it is highly probable that the boatshed will be on dry land and 
therefore out of our juristriction. Please return the plan with the 
tide line marked . 

for G. L. O' Halloran 
Secretary f or Marine 

CORRESPONDENCE TO BE ADDRESSED TO SECRETARY FOR MARINE, P.O. BOX 2395, WELLINGTON 
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HAMILTON 
65-099 

s 

SLIPWAY-JETTY-BOATSHED APPLICATION 
B,T, PARK - OAMARU BAY - COROMANDEL COUNTY 

13/108 

Private Bag 
------------

13 July 1966 

.,' 1. The following documents are enclosed:­

(a) Application form 1-1.2559. 
(b) Copy of letter from the Inspector of Fisheries, 

Coromandel, 
(c) Structural plans in uplicate, 
(d) Lands and Survey map. 
(e) Site plan in duplicate. 

2, This slipway and boatshed are on the rocks at the northern 
end of this beach. The jetty from these is of wood and probably 
will not last longer than 5 - 10 years. There are no known local 
objections. 

3. Your approval is recommended. 

Encls. 

F,F. Abey 
Dist Commr of Works 

Per: ~ 
(R,O, Shearman) 

I TH IS 

I
COPY~D 

FOR 

The District Administration Officer, 
Marine Department, 
P,O. Box 1254, 
AUCKLAND. 

Copy for your information, Your minute 13/14 of 16 May 1966 
refers. 

F.F. Abey 

1/ ~ 13~ ~~! :2~- 7~~ft 
-' 

Per: 
c~ Of_w~o~r~k~s ____ _ 

Dist 

~ ,t~, riLl: 
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Secretary ror Marine, 
WELLINGTON. 

Copy for your information. 

, 

• 

ton, 

arlcs, 

for (J.A. Newsham) 
Acting District Adm+nistrat.on Officer 

•• 

• 
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